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NATURAL RESOURCES 
 

 

Budget Summary 

 

      Act 15 Change Over 

 2024-25 Base 2025-27 2025-27 2025-27 2025-27 Base Year Doubled 

Fund Year Doubled Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 15 Amount Percent 

 

GPR $198,441,400 $246,405,100 $226,158,600 $226,158,600 $226,158,600 $27,717,200 14.0% 

FED 202,630,600 199,357,400 187,920,000 187,920,000 187,920,000 - 14,710,600 - 7.3 

PR 70,587,400 68,305,100 67,033,100 67,033,100 67,033,100 - 3,554,300 - 5.0 

SEG      733,646,200      981,498,100      778,484,500      778,484,500      776,134,500      42,488,300  5.8 

TOTAL $1,205,305,600 $1,495,565,700 $1,259,596,200 $1,259,596,200 $1,257,246,200 $51,940,600 4.3% 

 

BR  $875,000,000 $0 $0 $0 

 

 

FTE Position Summary 

 

  2026-27 2026-27 2026-27 2026-27 Act 15 Change 

Fund 2024-25 Base Governor Jt. Finance Legislature Act 15 Over 2024-25 Base 

 

GPR 219.77 232.77 219.77 219.77 219.77 0.00 

FED 544.09 498.09 493.59 493.59 493.59 - 50.50 

PR 212.63 205.13 200.03 200.03 200.03 - 12.60 

SEG    1,563.43    1,593.93    1,560.43    1,560.43    1,560.43     - 3.00 

TOTAL 2,539.92 2,529.92 2,473.82 2,473.82 2,473.82 - 66.10 

 

 

Budget Change Items 

Departmentwide 

 

1. STANDARD BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS [LFB Paper 105] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 

 

GPR $1,717,900 0.00 - $639,400 0.00 $1,078,500 0.00 

FED - 3,273,200 - 46.00 - 905,600 0.00 - 4,178,800 - 46.00 

PR - 1,524,300 0.00 0 0.00 - 1,524,300 0.00 

SEG    21,020,100    0.00    - 4,003,200 0.00   17,016,900      0.00 

Total $17,940,500 - 46.00 - $5,548,200 0.00 $12,392,300 - 46.00 
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 Governor: Adjust funding for standard budget adjustments as shown in the following table. 

    GPR FED PR SEG Total 

2025-26 

Turnover Reduction -$479,600 -$679,200 $0 -$2,964,200 -$4,123,000 

Removal of Noncontinuing Elements 0 -531,100 0 0 -531,100 

Full Funding of Cont. Pos. Salary/Fringe 1,320,200 864,500 -838,200 9,707,800 11,054,300 

Reclassification/Pay Progression 12,200 13,500 51,300 205,800 282,800 

Overtime 0 0 8,000 3,324,100 3,332,100 

Night and Weekend Differential 0 0 0 224,900 224,900 

Full Funding of Lease/Directed Moves       1,400    216,400              0       -74,500       143,300 

Total $854,200 -$115,900 -$778,900 $10,423,900 $10,383,300 
 

2026-27 

Turnover Reduction -$479,600 -$679,200 $0 -$2,964,200 -$4,123,000 

Removal of Noncontinuing Elements 0 -3,592,100 0 0 -3,592,100 

Full Funding of Cont. Pos. Salary/Fringe 1,320,200 864,500 -838,200 9,707,800 11,054,300 

Reclassification/Pay Progression 19,400 22,700 84,800 348,800 475,700 

Overtime 0 0 8,000 3,324,100 3,332,100 

Night and Weekend Differential 0 0 0 224,900 224,900 

Full Funding of Lease/Directed Moves       3,700       226,800               0       -45,200      185,300 

Total $863,700 -$3,157,300 -$745,400 $10,596,200 $7,557,200 
 

Biennial Totals $1,717,900 -$3,273,200 -$1,524,300 $21,020,100 $17,940,500 

 In addition, reduce authorized positions by 9.00 FED in 2025-26 and 46.00 FED in 2026-27 

under the removal of noncontinuing elements standard budget adjustment. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete an additional -$15,300 SEG to correct calculations for 

turnover reduction. Further, increase the rate used to calculate turnover reduction from 3% to 5% 

for all appropriations subject to a 3% turnover rate. Reduce funding under the turnover reduction 

standard budget adjustment by -$319,700 GPR, -$1,986,300 SEG, and -$452,800 FED annually. 

 

2. LIMITED-TERM EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION [LFB Paper 515] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 

GPR $472,000 - $472,000 $0 

SEG   4,440,400   - 4,440,400    0 

Total $4,912,400 - $4,912,400 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $2,456,200 ($236,000 GPR, $51,700 environmental SEG, and 

$2,168,500 conservation SEG) annually in additional funding to increase limited-term employee 

(LTE) wages and fringe benefits. The provision would increase base-level funding for LTE salaries 

by $1,948,300 ($187,200 GPR, $41,000 environmental SEG, and $1,720,100 conservation SEG), 

and base-level fringe benefit allotments by $507,900 ($48,800 GPR, $10,700 environmental SEG, 

and $448,400 conservation SEG). 

 The following table shows annual additional funding amounts for LTE salaries and fringe 

benefits by Department of Natural Resources (DNR) division and program area under the provision.   
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Limited-Term Employee Funding Increases -- Governor 

 Division/Program Area GPR SEG Total 
 

 Fish, Wildlife, and Parks    

 Wildlife Management  $396,700 $396,700 

 Southern Forests  158,800 158,800 

 Parks  455,500 455,500 

 Natural Heritage/Endangered Resources  175,700 175,700 

 Fisheries Management  429,500 429,500 

 Property and Recreational Management  144,800 144,800 
 

 Forestry  212,200 212,200 
 

 Public Safety and Resource Protection  43,300 43,300 
 

 Environmental Management    

 Drinking and Groundwater $31,500  31,500 

 Water Quality 177,800  177,800 

 Air Management  7,600 7,600 

 Remediation and Redevelopment  44,100 44,100 
 

 Internal Services    

 Finance  5,900 5,900 

 Facilities and Lands  12,400 12,400 

 Information Technology  18,900 18,900 
 

 External Services    

 Watershed Management 26,700  26,700 

 Waterways  30,700 30,700 

 Environmental Analysis and Sustainability  16,800 16,800 

 Customer and Outreach Services                         67,300        67,300 
 

 Total $236,000 $2,220,200 $2,456,200 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

 

3. LEGAL SERVICES FROM DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 

GPR $332,000 - $332,000 $0 

PR 167,600 - 167,600 0 

SEG    394,800    - 394,800    0 

Total $894,400 - $894,400 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $447,200 annually ($166,000 GPR, $83,800 PR, and $197,400 SEG) 

for legal services provided to DNR by the Department of Justice (DOJ). The Administration 

indicates that DNR and DOJ have had a memorandum of understanding since 2005-06 for legal 

services related to the enforcement and defense of laws related to air, land, and water resources. 

The Administration further indicates that there has been increased workload related to legal 
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services in recent years, with DNR's payment for 2024-25 to DOJ for these services totaling 

$907,200.  

 The following table provides the additional annual funding amounts by funding type in the 

provision.  

Legal Services Funding -- Governor 

Division/Program GPR PR SEG Total 
 

Fish, Wildlife, and Parks     

Wildlife Management   $17,000 $17,000 

Parks   13,600 13,600 

Fisheries Management   17,300 17,300 
 

Forestry   11,400 11,400 
 

Public Safety and Resource Protection $15,200   15,200 
 

Environmental Management     

Drinking and Groundwater   16,900 16,900 

Water Quality 27,300   27,300 

Air Management  $55,500 5,800 61,300 

Waste and Materials Management   31,000 31,000 

Remediation and Redevelopment   27,800 27,800 
 

Internal Services     

Legal Services  28,300 26,200 54,500 

Facilities and Lands   12,500 12,500 

Human Resources   4,300 4,300 
 

External Services     

Watershed Management 59,800   59,800 

Waterways 63,700   63,700 

Environmental Analysis and Sustainability   6,500 6,500 

Customer and Outreach Services                                        7,100      7,100 

 

Total $166,000 $83,800 $197,400 $447,200 

 

 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

4. NIGHT AND WEEKEND DIFFERENTIAL PAY 

 Governor/Legislature: Provide $92,100 conservation SEG each year in additional funding 

for night and weekend differential pay costs. DNR pays an additional 80¢ per hour for all hours 

worked between 6:00 P.M. and 6:00 A.M. and an additional 80¢ per hour for all hours worked on 

Saturdays and Sundays. Employees who work between 6:00 P.M. and 6:00 A.M. on weekends 

receive both pay differentials, adding $1.60 to their hourly wage.  

SEG $184,200 
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5. NONPROFIT CONSERVATION ORGANIZATION GRANT FUNDING  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR $830,000 - $830,000 $0 

SEG      747,000      - 747,000    0 

Total $1,577,000 - $1,577,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Create a GPR appropriation for grants to four nonprofit conservation 

organizations (NCOs), and provide $415,000 GPR annually. Provide $373,500 forestry SEG 

annually in funding for grants to two organizations also receiving GPR funding and to three 

separate NCOs. The bill would restore funding for these seven grants to the amounts that were 

provided prior to 2015 Wisconsin Act 55, which deleted funding for these grants.  

 The bill would provide funding for the following grants to NCOs: (a) Gathering Waters, for 

grants to an organization that assists NCOs; (b) the Ice Age Trail Alliance, for grants to an 

organization that supports the Ice Age Trail; (c) Great Lakes Timber Professionals Association, 

for grants to support individuals that are receiving logging education; (d) Natural Resources 

Foundation, for grants to an organization that encourages private corporations to undertake 

activities to preserve endangered species and other natural resources; (e) River Alliance of 

Wisconsin, for grants to an organization that provides assistance to river protection groups; (f) 

grants to organizations that support urban forest protection; and (g) Wisconsin Lakes, for grants to 

an organization that provides assistance for lake classification projects.  

 The following table summarizes annual funding amounts for each of the seven grants to 

NCOs.  

Nonprofit Conservation Organization Grants -- Governor 

 Annual GPR Annual SEG Annual 

Grant Recipient or Program Funding Funding Total Funding 
 

Gathering Waters  $103,800   $34,600   $138,400  

Ice Age Trail Alliance 0  74,200   74,200  

Great Lakes Timber Professionals Association 0  148,500   148,500  

Natural Resources Foundation  42,000   42,000   84,000  

River Alliance of Wisconsin  69,200  0  69,200  

Urban Forest Protection Grants 0  74,200   74,200  

Wisconsin Lakes       200,000                0     200,000  
 

Total  $415,000   $373,500   $788,500  
 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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6. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE AND FIELD 

EQUIPMENT FUNDING [LFB Paper 516] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR $141,000  - $141,000 $0 

SEG   556,000  - 119,800   436,200 

Total $697,000  - $260,800 $436,200 

 

 Governor: Provide $348,500 annually ($70,500 GPR, $152,300 environmental SEG, and 

$125,700 petroleum inspection SEG) for the maintenance of information technology (IT) systems 

and replacement of IT field equipment for staff in the Division of Environmental Management. 

Environmental SEG funding would include $149,900 from the environmental management 

account and $2,400 from the nonpoint account. The Administration reports that systems for high-

capacity well online applications and wastewater plan reviews are examples of those that need 

maintenance. Field equipment such as pressure and temperature sensors, impact-resistant tablets 

or laptops, and buoys would be acquired with the funding.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to provide $218,100 SEG each year in one-

time funding for the high-capacity well application interface system and wastewater plan review 

system information technology projects, and for replacement of information technology field 

equipment for staff in the Division of Environmental Management. (Funding includes $178,700 

environmental SEG and $39,400 petroleum inspection fund SEG each year.) 

 

7. DOCUMENT DIGITIZING  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR $1,766,600 - $1,766,600 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $883,300 annually in one-time funding to convert DNR paper records 

into digital format. The Administration indicates that funding would be utilized to lease 10 scanner 

machines and hire 15 LTEs to carry out the project. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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8. eGRANTS SYSTEM LICENSING AND SUPPORT [LFB Paper 517] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR $0  - $4,200 - $4,200 

SEG    700,000   - 393,200    306,800 

Total $700,000  - $397,400 $302,600 

 

 Governor: Provide $350,000 annually in funding for hosting and maintenance services 

related to the eGrants system. Annual funding would include $245,000 conservation SEG and 

$105,000 environmental SEG, each in split-funded appropriations.  

 DNR administers approximately 60 grant programs annually to local units of governments, 

tribal nations, nonprofit organizations, private businesses, and individuals. The Administration 

reports that DNR's current grant processing and administration system is more than 20 years old 

and requires manual data entry by staff as well as paper document storage. The current system also 

requires that applicants download grant application documents to fill out and does not allow 

applicants to view the status of applications. The eGrants system is currently in the procurement 

process and would be a web-based grant processing and administration system integrated with 

DNR's fiscal management system. The funding would support further eGrants system post-

procurement costs, such as maintaining security protocols, cloud storage for data, and data backup 

and recovery functions. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to include funding of $350,000 ($245,000 

split-funded conservation SEG and $105,000 split-funded environmental SEG) in 2026-27 for 

eGrants system post-procurement costs. In addition, delete $4,200 GPR, $19,800 SEG from the 

snowmobile account of the conservation fund, and $23,400 split-funded conservation SEG in 

2026-27 related to LTE salaries allotments and fringe benefits for the DNR Bureau of Community 

Financial Assistance. 

 

9. GIS LICENSES 

 Governor/Legislature: Provide $150,000 each year for mobile geographic information 

systems (GIS), desktop GIS licensing, and unlimited server capacity. The provision consolidates 

certain funding for GIS-related activities from various departmental programs to the technology 

services program in the Internal Services Division with net annual additions of $139,200 split-

funded conservation SEG and $10,800 split-funded environmental SEG. GPR transfers between 

appropriations would net to $0. DNR uses mobile mapping technology to collect field data for 

emergency response, property management, and public online maps. The additional server 

capacity is intended to improve the resiliency and efficiency of mobile mapping technology.  

SEG $300,000 
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10. PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT SYSTEM [LFB Paper 518] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $1,497,600 - $1,497,600 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $1,497,600 one-time conservation SEG (split-funded) funding in 2025-

26 to develop a new property asset management system. The Administration indicates that DNR's 

current property asset management system was created in 2011 and is used to inventory DNR-

owned property assets such as bridges, dikes, dams, water control structures, and buildings. The 

Administration reports that the current system has not been updated since its creation in 2011 and 

is difficult to use, which can lead to errors in reporting. The new system would integrate geospatial 

and tabular data from existing DNR systems and would be expected to improve data collection, 

maintenance tracking, and work order creation for staff.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

 

11. BUILDING DEMOLITION [LFB Paper 518] 

 Governor/Legislature: Provide $500,000 one-time funding in a new continuing 

appropriation in 2025-26 to demolish DNR-owned buildings that have collapsed, or are in danger 

of collapsing. The Department reports that currently 100 DNR-owned buildings require 

demolition; 94 of the 100 buildings have a projected demolition cost of $2.9 million. Buildings 

will be prioritized based on need when determining those to be demolished with the one-time 

funds.  

 [Act 15 Section: 37] 

 

12. OFF-HIGHWAY MOTORCYCLE SALES TAX COLLECTION 

 Governor: Modify statutes to allow DNR to retain 1% of sales and use taxes collected on 

the sale of off-highway motorcycles (OHM). The bill would deposit the retained amounts in the 

off-highway motorcycle account of the conservation fund rather than the general fund. The 

Administration estimates a minimal fiscal effect to the OHM account and the general fund.  

 Any person registering an OHM must pay state sales and use taxes due on the purchase, if 

not already paid. DNR collects those payments upon registration, and the Administration expects 

receipts under the provision would defray the Department's administrative costs relating to 

collecting the taxes. Current law includes similar provisions related to sales and use taxes for all-

terrain vehicles (ATVs), utility terrain vehicles (UTVs), boats, and snowmobiles.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

GPR $500,000 
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13. TRANSPORTATION PROJECT REVIEW STAFFING 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 

 

PR $121,500 1.00 - $121,500 - 1.00 $0 0.00 

 

 Governor: Provide $52,800 in 2025-26 and $68,700 in 2026-27 with 1.0 permanent 

position for transportation project review. The Administration reports increases in transportation 

infrastructure projects in recent years, including from the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act 

(IIJA), has required environmental reviews beyond current staffing capacity. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

14. DEBT SERVICE REESTIMATE [LFB Paper 106] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR - $11,577,900 - $484,800 - $12,062,700 

SEG     - 6,091,500    - 131,100     - 6,222,600 

Total - $17,669,400  - $615,900 - $18,285,300 

 

 Governor: Delete -$10,258,000 (-$6,307,100 GPR and -$3,950,900 SEG) in 2025-26 and 

-$7,411,400 (-$5,270,800 GPR and -$2,140,600 SEG) in 2026-27 to reestimate debt service 

payments on bonds issued for various DNR programs. The following table shows all DNR debt 

service budgeted under the bill.  

DNR Debt Service Reestimates -- Governor 

  2025-26   2026-27  

  Change  Change 

 Base to Base Reestimate to Base Reestimate 

GPR      

Stewardship and predecessors $56,092,500 -$6,394,000 $49,698,500 -$5,332,400 $50,760,100  

Combined sewer overflow 41,000 76,600 117,600 68,500 109,500 

Municipal clean drinking water grants 300 700 1,000 700 1,000 

Administrative facilities        423,600          9,600        433,200          -7,600        416,000 

   GPR Subtotal $56,557,400 -$6,307,100 $50,250,300 -$5,270,800 $51,286,600  
 

SEG 

Conservation Fund 

State forest acquisition (sum-certain) $13,500,000 $0 $13,500,000 $0 $13,500,000 

Dam repair and removal 55,400 19,600 75,000 -4,000 51,400  

Administrative facilities      7,544,900   -606,400     6,938,500   -13,800     7,531,100  

   Conservation Fund SEG Subtotal $21,100,300 -$586,800 $20,513,500 -$17,800 $21,082,500  
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  2025-26   2026-27  

 Base Change to Base Reestimate Change to Base Reestimate 

SEG 

Environmental Fund 

Remedial action $1,709,700 -$405,600 $1,304,100 -$556,400 $1,153,300  

Contaminated sediment cleanup  2,333,900 128,000 2,461,900 -65,600 2,268,300 

Rural nonpoint source grants - priority       

  watershed program 2,051,900 -298,700 1,753,200 80,800 2,132,700  

Rural nonpoint source grants - targeted      

  runoff management 4,730,100 -1,816,900 2,913,200 -1,161,200 3,568,900  

Urban nonpoint source  4,118,500 -1,138,500 2,980,000 -501,000 3,617,500 

Water pollution abatement  242,600 391,700 634,300 226,300 468,900  

Administrative facilities      1,101,200      -224,100       877,100      -145,700        955,500  

   Environmental Fund SEG Subtotal $16,287,900 -$3,364,100 $12,923,800 -$2,122,800 $14,165,100  
 

SEG Total $37,388,200 -$3,950,900 $33,437,300 -$2,140,600 $35,247,600  
 

All Funds Total $93,945,600 -$10,258,000 $83,687,600 -$7,411,400 $86,534,200 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Reestimate debt service by an additional $346,700 ($358,300 

GPR and -$11,600 SEG) in 2025-26 and -$962,600 (-$843,100 GPR and -$119,500 SEG) in 2026-

27, as shown in the following table. 

DNR Debt Service Reestimates -- Act 15 

 
   2025-26   2026-27  

  Change Change  Change Change  

 Base to Base to Bill  Total to Base to Bill Total 

GPR 

Stewardship and predecessors $56,092,500 -$6,063,600 $330,400 $50,028,900 -$6,202,400 -$870,000 $49,890,100  

Combined sewer overflow   41,000 76,600 0 117,600 68,500 0 109,500 

Municipal clean drinking water grants   300 800 100 1,100 500 -200 800 

Administrative facilities       423,600        37,400      27,800       461,000        19,500     27,100       443,100 

 GPR Subtotal $56,557,400 -$5,948,800 $358,300 $50,608,600 -$6,113,900 -$843,100 $50,443,500 
 

SEG 

Conservation Fund  

State forest acquisition (sum-certain) $13,500,000 $0 $0 $13,500,000 $0 $0 $13,500,000 

Dam repair and removal 55,400 17,800 -1,800 73,200 -4,000 0 51,400 

Administrative facilities   7,544,900   -594,300   12,100    6,950,600   -81,100   -67,300     7,463,800 

 Conservation Fund SEG Subtotal $21,100,300 -$576,500 $10,300 $20,523,800 -$85,100 -$67,300 $21,015,200 
 

Environmental Fund 

Remedial action $1,709,700 -$398,600 $7,000 $1,311,100 -$562,200 -$5,800 $1,147,500 

Contaminated sediment cleanup   2,333,900 107,000 -21,000 2,440,900 -77,300 -11,700 2,256,600 

Rural nonpoint source grants - priority          

   watershed program   2,051,900 -298,400 300 1,753,500 77,000 -3,800 2,128,900 

Rural nonpoint source grants - targeted         

 runoff management   4,730,100 -1,822,700 -5,800 2,907,400 -1,173,900 -12,700 3,556,200 

Urban nonpoint source   4,118,500 -1,139,400 -900 2,979,100 -516,500 -15,500 3,602,000 

Water pollution abatement   242,600 391,600 -100 634,200 226,000 -300 468,600 

Administrative facilities     1,101,200      -225,500    -1,400     875,700     -148,100    -2,400       953,100 

 Environmental Fund SEG Subtotal $16,287,900 -$3,386,000 -$21,900 $12,901,900 -$2,175,000 -$52,200 $14,112,900 
 

SEG Total $37,388,200 -$3,962,500 -$11,600 $33,425,700 -$2,260,100 -$119,500 $35,128,100 
 

All Funds Total $93,945,600 -$9,911,300 $346,700 $84,034,300 -$8,374,000 -$962,600 $85,571,600 
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15. ONLINE ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLE AND UTILITY-

TERRAIN VEHICLE TRAIL MAP [LFB Paper 519] 

 Governor/Legislature: Provide $1,000,000 from the all-terrain vehicle (ATV) and utility-

terrain vehicle (UTV) account of the conservation fund in 2025-26 on a one-time basis for the 

development of an online, application-based, trail map for ATV and UTV routes. Funding will be 

provided to an organization that is eligible for a ATV/UTV safety enhancement grant under s. 

23.33(5m)(b) of the statutes to develop and be responsible for ongoing costs related to the map. 

Under current law, eligibility requirements include that the organization is a nonstock corporation 

in Wisconsin, that the organization promotes the operation of ATVs/UTVs in a safe manner and 

in a manner that does not harm the environment, and that the interest of the organization is the 

recreational operation of ATVs/UTVs on ATV trails. Historically, this funding has been awarded 

to the National Off-Highway Vehicle Insurance Services Group (NOHVIS).  

16. SNOWMOBILE TRAIL AND PROJECT AIDS APPROPRIATION LAPSE [LFB 

Paper 520] 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Lapse the unencumbered balance on June 30, 2025, from the 

snowmobile trail and project aids continuing appropriation under s. 20.370(5)(cr) of the statutes to 

the balance of the snowmobile account of the conservation fund. The lapse is approximately $8.6 

million. Continuing appropriations do not lapse amounts that were unspent and unencumbered in 

a fiscal year or biennium to the source that provided the funding. Instead, they can accumulate 

unencumbered balances over time for their statutorily designated purpose.  

 In recent fiscal years, revenues have regularly been less than the authorized expenditures for 

the snowmobile account, in part due to unfavorable weather conditions in Wisconsin during recent 

snowmobile seasons that have reduced snowmobile usage, registrations, and trail pass purchases. 

The provision is intended to increase the available balance of the snowmobile account. The account 

had a cash balance of $10.9 million on July 1, 2024, but an available balance of -$3.6 million due 

to: (a) encumbrances carried by the account for funds already committed but yet to be spent; and 

(b) amounts in continuing appropriation balances, which are designated for specific purposes and 

not available for general use.  

 [Act 15 Section: 9132(1)] 

 

17. TRIBAL LIAISON POSITION 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Position Funding Position Funding Position 

 

SEG $155,400 1.00 - $155,400 - 1.00 $0 0.00 

 

 Governor: Provide $67,300 in 2025-26 and $88,100 in 2026-27 and 1.0 permanent position 

from conservation SEG (split-funded) annually to create an agency tribal liaison position. The 

DNR tribal liaison would be responsible for working with Native American tribes and bands on 

SEG $1,000,000 
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behalf of the agency, as well as coordinating with the Director of Native American Affairs in the 

Department of Administration. [See "Administration -- Tribal Affairs and Division of Gaming."] 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

18. TRANSFERS BETWEEN APPROPRIATIONS 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

PR - $389,600  $389,600 $0 

SEG       389,600 - 389,600    0 

Total $0 $0 $0 

 

 Governor: Transfer 2.0 SEG positions and funding between appropriations in DNR, as 

described in the following paragraphs by program. The provision would convert funding of 

$194,800 annually from PR to SEG, with no net change overall. The transfer of 2.0 SEG positions 

would occur between appropriations of the environmental fund.  

 Federally-Regulated Air Pollution Fees. Transfer $68,400 PR annually budgeted from fees 

on federally-regulated sources of air pollution to the environmental management account of the 

segregated environmental fund. Permit fee revenues from federally-regulated sources, also known 

as Title V sources, in recent years have been insufficient to fund all authorized positions. DNR 

reallocated 7.75 positions from these program revenues among several appropriations to 

environmental fund SEG under provisions of 2023 Act 19. The bill budgets for the position 

transfers under standard budget adjustments; additional transfers of supplies and services under 

the provision would delete remaining PR funding associated with those positions. (Separate 

provisions would increase fees on federally-regulated sources to provide additional PR funding for 

the program.) 

 The table shows funding transferred under the provision, by program area, to the 

environmental management SEG operations appropriations for the division noted.  

Air Program Title V Funding Transfers 

 
 DNR Division/Program Funding 

 

 Environmental Management (Administration) $20,200 

 Public Safety and Resource Protection 2,000 

 External Services 

    Customer Services 8,700 

    Environmental Analysis and Sustainability 35,000 

    Communications      2,500 
 

 Total $68,400 
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 Remediation and Redevelopment. Convert $7,800 for supplies and services funded from dry 

cleaner environmental response fund (DERF) SEG to environmental fund SEG. DNR previously 

transferred 2.0 DERF SEG positions to environmental management SEG under 2023 Act 19 

provisions. This transfer would eliminate remaining operations funding from DERF SEG, with the 

intention of having available DERF SEG revenues be allocated to repaying DERF obligations to 

the environmental improvement fund under provisions of 2009 Act 28.

 Air Management -- New Source Review. Convert $126,400 PR for supplies and services 

funded by air pollution sources new construction permit fee revenues to environmental 

management SEG. Funding is associated with 10.0 positions transferred under 2023 Act 19 

provisions due to decreasing program revenues for the appropriation.   

 External Services. Convert $274,100 for supplies and services funded from environmental 

improvement fund (EIF) SEG to environmental management SEG. DNR previously transferred 

10.3 EIF SEG positions to environmental management SEG under 2023 Act 19 provisions to 

preserve EIF balances for financial assistance and other purposes under the clean water fund and 

safe drinking water loan programs. The provision would convert remaining EIF SEG funding 

budgeted to the External Services Division.  

 Additionally, reallocate $206,500 and 2.0 positions in the Bureau of Watershed 

Management primarily funded by the environmental management account to regulation of 

concentrated animal feeding operations, funded by the nonpoint account of the environmental 

fund.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included.  

 

19. BECOMING AN OUTDOORS-WOMAN PROGRAM 

 Governor: Modify the appropriation that funds the Becoming an Outdoors-Woman (BOW) 

program within the conservation fund from the fish, wildlife, and parks general program operations 

appropriation (fish and wildlife account) to the split-funded law enforcement operations 

appropriation. The BOW program is allocated $53,700 annually by statute; this amount would not 

be modified by the provision, but the bill would transfer $53,700 annually between the 

appropriations consistent with the statutory change. The Administration indicates that the DNR 

departmental reorganization, which was completed in 2017 Act 59, transferred the BOW program 

to the Division of Public Safety and Resource Protection, and the provision would align statute 

with current practice.  

 The BOW program was created in 1991 and is administered by the University of 

Wisconsin - Stevens Point to teach women outdoors-related skills. The program provides multi-

course workshops twice a year, as well as other events. The workshops include classes on shooting 

sports, fishing, and non-harvest activities. The program is available to women of all ages. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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20. RECREATIONAL VEHICLES REESTIMATES  [LFB Paper 

106 and 521] 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Reestimate DNR continuing appropriations for the ATV and 

snowmobile accounts of the SEG conservation fund under the recreational vehicle fuel tax 

formulas as shown in the table. By statute, transfers are made from the transportation fund based 

on the fuel tax rate and the count of registered recreational vehicles as of certain dates in the 

preceding fiscal year. 

Recreational Vehicle Motor Fuel Tax Transfer Reestimates -- Act 15 
 

  Change to Base  Reestimate 

 Base 2025-26 2026-27 2025-26 2026-27 

 

Recreation aids - snowmobile trail areas  $5,319,500   -$445,700   -$243,400  $4,873,800  $5,076,100   

Recreation aids - all-terrain and utility  

   terrain vehicle project aids  $3,097,700   $1,200  $62,400  $3,098,900 $3,160,100 
 

 Further, reestimate the DNR supplemental snowmobile trail aids appropriation by -$502,100 

in 2025-26 and by -$227,700 in 2026-27 from a base of $1,117,500. Snowmobile supplemental 

trail aids are based on the number of nonresident annual trail passes sold in the prior fiscal year, 

multiplied by $47.

 Reestimate the ATV/UTV trail safety grant appropriation by $100 in 2025-26 and $6,500 in 

2026-27 from a base of $320,800. The value of the trail safety grant is set each year based on the 

greater of either $297,000 or 80¢ multiplied by ATVs and UTVs registered in the state on the last 

day of February in the prior fiscal year.  

 

21. DELETE VACANT POSITIONS  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete 20.1 positions vacant for 

12 months or longer, including -4.5 FED, -12.6 PR, -2.0 

environmental SEG and -1.0 conservation SEG (forestry). Reduce 

funding associated with the positions by -$365,900 

FED, -$1,015,000 PR, and -$249,300 SEG annually. The following table summarizes deleted 

positions by program area and fund source.  

Vacant Positions Deleted 

 Program Area FED PR SEG Total 

 Forestry Field Operations   1.0 1.0 

 Water Quality 2.0   2.0 

 Air Management  8.0  8.0 

 Waste and Materials Management 1.5 4.0 1.0 6.5 

 Remediation and Redevelopment  0.1 1.0 1.1 

 Environmental Analysis and Sustainability  0.5  0.5 

 Community Financial Assistance 1.0       1.0 
 

 Total 4.5 12.6 3.0 20.1 

SEG  - $1,348,700 

 Funding Positions 
 

FED - $731,800 - 4.50 

PR - 2,030,000 - 12.60 

SEG    - 498,600   - 3.00 

Total - $3,260,400 - 20.10 
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Stewardship 

 

1. KNOWLES-NELSON STEWARDSHIP PROGRAM REAUTHORIZATION 

OVERVIEW [LFB Paper 525] 

 Governor: Reauthorize the Warren Knowles-Gaylord Nelson Stewardship Program for 10 

years from 2026-27 through 2035-36 with an annual total allocation of $100.0 million of bonding 

authority, GPR, and forestry SEG combined. The stewardship program was last authorized in 2021 

Wisconsin Act 58 from 2022-23 through 2025-26 with an annual allocation of $33.25 million. 

Under current law, DNR is authorized to incur debt for the purposes of: (a) acquiring land to 

expand recreational opportunities and protect environmentally sensitive areas; (b) developing 

outdoor recreational facilities on state conservation lands; (c) providing grants to local 

governments and nonprofit conservation organizations (NCOs), typically for up to 50% of the cost 

of acquiring or developing land for outdoor recreational activities; (d) providing grants to counties 

for up to 50% of the cost of acquiring forestry land; and (e) providing grants to local governments 

for developing all-terrain and utility terrain vehicle trails and facilities.  

 The following table provides the annual allocation amounts for the stewardship program by 

funding type and subprogram under current law and the bill. Bill provisions for the program's 

reauthorization are discussed in subsequent separate entries in this section.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 



 

 

 

 

Knowles-Nelson Stewardship Program -- Comparison of Current Law and Senate Bill 45/Assembly Bill 50 

 
 

  Current Law   SB 45/AB 50   Change to Current Law 

  (2022-23 thru 2025-26)   (2026-27 thru 2035-36)   ______________________________________ 

 Bonding SEG Total GPR Bonding SEG Total GPR Bonding SEG Total 

Land Acquisition 

DNR Acquisitions  $1,000,000  $5,000,000  $6,000,000  $0  $1,000,000  $6,000,000  $7,000,000  $0  $0  $1,000,000  $1,000,000  

NCO Acquisitions 7,000,000  0 7,000,000  0 14,000,000  0 14,000,000  0 7,000,000  0  7,000,000  

County Forest Grants                  0     3,000,000       3,000,000      0                    0     3,000,000       3,000,000      0                  0                  0                  0 

Subtotal $8,000,000  $8,000,000  $16,000,000  $0  $15,000,000  $9,000,000  $24,000,000  $0  $7,000,000  $1,000,000  $8,000,000  
 

Recreational Boating Aids $3,000,000  $0  $3,000,000  $0  $9,000,000  $0  $9,000,000  $0  $6,000,000  $0  $6,000,000  

Motorized Recreation Grants1  0 0 0 0 5,000,000  0 5,000,000  0 5,000,000  0  5,000,000  

Tribal Co-Management Program 0 0 0  3,000,000  0 0 3,000,000  3,000,000  0 0  3,000,000  

Grants to NCOs 0 0 0  5,000,000  0 0 5,000,000  5,000,000  0 0  5,000,000  
 

Property Development and Local Assistance  

DNR Property Development $4,500,000  $0  $4,500,000  $0  $15,450,000  $0  $15,450,000  $0  $10,950,000  $0  $10,950,000  

Grants to Friends Groups  500,000  0  500,000  0 2,500,000  0 2,500,000  0 2,000,000  0  2,000,000  

Local Assistance Grants      9,250,000      0      9,250,000      0      36,050,000      0      36,050,000      0      26,800,000      0    26,800,000  

Subtotal $14,250,000  $0  $14,250,000  $0  $54,000,000  $0  $54,000,000  $0  $39,750,000  $0  $39,750,000  

 

Total $25,250,000  $8,000,000  $33,250,000  $8,000,000  $83,000,000  $9,000,000  $100,000,000  $8,000,000  $57,750,000  $1,000,000  $66,750,000  

 
 

1 Motorized recreation grants may be awarded from either the land acquisition subprogram or the property development and local assistance subprogram under the bill. 



Page 656 NATURAL RESOURCES -- STEWARDSHIP 

2. CURRENT SUBPROGRAMS REAUTHORIZATION [LFB Paper 525] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

BR $830,000,000 - $830,000,000 $0 

 

SEG $1,000,000 - $1,000,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $830.0 million in additional bonding authority and $1.0 million forestry 

SEG annually beginning in 2026-27 in additional funding for the reauthorization of current 

stewardship program subprograms from 2026-27 through 2035-36.  

Land Acquisition Subprogram 

 The bill would provide the following allocations to the three components of the current land 

acquisition subprogram over the period of reauthorization: (a) $1,000,000 in bonding authority 

annually and $6,000,000 forestry SEG annually for DNR acquisitions, an increase of $1,000,000 

forestry SEG annually compared to $5,000,000 under current law; (b) $14,000,000 in bonding 

authority annually for NCO acquisitions, an increase of $7,000,000 in bonding authority annually 

compared to $7,000,000 under current law; and (c) $3,000,000 forestry SEG annually for county 

forest grants, as under current law.  

 The bill would modify the title of the grants to NCOs for land acquisition component of the 

subprogram to "stewardship grants to nonprofit conservation organizations."  

 Under current law, of the amount allocated for DNR land acquisitions, DNR may not 

obligate more than one-third for the purchase of DNR land in fee-simple; at least two-thirds of 

allocated funding can be used for DNR acquisitions of easements. The bill would create an 

expiration date for this provision at the end of 2025-26.  

Property Development and Local Assistance Subprogram 

 The bill would modify the title of the property development and local assistance subprogram 

to the "state property development and local parks and recreation subprogram." 

 The bill would provide the following allocations of general obligation bonding authority to 

the three components of the current state property development and local parks and recreation 

subprogram, over the period of reauthorization: (a) $15,450,000 annually for DNR property 

development, an increase of $10,950,000 annually compared to $4,500,000 under current law; (b) 

$2,500,000 annually for grants to friends groups, an increase of $2,000,000 annually compared to 

$500,000 under current law; and (c) $36,050,000 annually for local assistance grants, an increase 

of $26,800,000 compared to $9,250,000 under current law. The Administration in April of 2025 

submitted an erratum to clarify the intended bonding authority described.  

 Under current law, as a subset of the $5,000,000 annual bonding authority for DNR property 

development, DNR is required to establish a program for grants to friends groups and NCOs for 

projects for property development on DNR properties. Friends groups are nonprofit organizations 
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that provide direct support to individual DNR properties, such as by organizing park cleanup and 

trail work days. The bill would increase the maximum amount per property that DNR can 

encumber for grants to friends groups from $20,000 to $50,000.  

Recreational Boating Aids  

 The bill would modify the title of the recreational boating aids subprogram to the "local 

recreation boat facilities" subprogram. The bill would provide $9,000,000 in bonding authority 

annually for local recreation boat facilities grants, an increase of $6,000,000 annually compared 

to $3,000,000 under current law.  

 Under current law, the Waterways Commission is required to place recreational boating 

projects on a priority list based on certain factors. The bill would modify one of the factors on the 

list from "projects underway" to "projects in a state of readiness." 

 Under current law, recreational boating grants can be utilized to fund feasibility studies to 

determine whether the construction of a recreational boating facility is feasible from an 

environmental, economic, and engineering perspective. The bill would repeal the authorization for 

these feasibility studies.  

 Under current law, 40% of recreational boating grants must be expended on Great Lakes 

related projects, 40% must be expended on inland waters related projects, and 20% can be 

expended on projects deemed necessary by the Waterways Commission regardless of location. 

However, on the first day of the fourth quarter of the fiscal year, with the approval of the 

Commission, DNR may reallocate any unencumbered funds for that fiscal year, regardless of the 

percentages discussed above. The bill would modify the date to the first day of the third quarter of 

the fiscal year.  

Motorized Recreation Grants 

 The bill would provide $5,000,000 bonding authority annually for a motorized recreation 

grants program for the acquisition of land in fee simple or easement for ATV, OHM, or 

snowmobile trails, and for construction of trail crossings by local units of government or 

recreational vehicle clubs. Under current law, DNR may obligate stewardship bonding authority 

under the property development and local assistance subprogram for motorized recreation projects. 

Eligible activities include: (a) acquisition of easements; (b) development of facilities, routes, and 

trails; and (c) signage improvements. However, DNR has not awarded stewardship funds for these 

purposes under the program's current reauthorization.   

 The bill would specify that grants for land acquisition would be considered obligations from 

the land acquisition subprogram and that grants for construction of trail crossings would be 

considered obligations from the state property development and local parks and recreation 

subprogram. However, the bill does not specify amounts to be allocated for each category. Further, 

the stewardship program under current law and the bill specifies maximum amounts that can be 

obligated under each of the land acquisition and property development and local assistance 

subprograms, but the bill does not account for motorized recreation grants in either subprogram. 

The Administration indicates the grants are intended to be created in a separate subprogram. 
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 The bill would define eligible recreational vehicle clubs as ATV, OHM, or snowmobile 

clubs as specified elsewhere in statutes, and the bill would also define utility terrain vehicle club 

as a group promoting the recreational use of UTVs. The bill would prohibit grant recipients from 

converting the acquired land, or any rights in the land, to a use inconsistent with the type of trail 

specified in the grant unless approved by the Natural Resources Board. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

 

3. GRANTS TO NONPROFIT CONSERVATION ORGANIZATIONS [LFB Paper 525] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR $5,000,000 - $5,000,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Create a grant program under the stewardship program for grants to NCOs to 

support wildlife and habitat management on NCO-owned lands. Further, provide $5,000,000 each 

year in a new continuing appropriation beginning in 2026-27. The program's purpose of supporting 

wildlife and habitat management would differ from the uses of current stewardship NCO grants 

for land acquisition. Acquisitions use bond funding that is not allowed to be used for certain non-

capital costs that could be supported under the provisions. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

 

4. TRIBAL CO-MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR $3,000,000 - $3,000,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Create a program under the stewardship program to coordinate with federally-

recognized Native American tribes or bands in Wisconsin regarding the management of education 

infrastructure, land management activities, and other activities on DNR-owned land. Further, 

provide $3,000,000 annually in a new continuing appropriation for the program beginning in 2026-

27. The Administration indicates the program will support both grants and internal projects, which 

could include funding for educational infrastructure, such as signage, and ecological projects with 

tribes. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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5. STEWARDSHIP PROGRAM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND TRANSFER 

DISCONTINUATION [LFB Paper 525] 

 Governor: Modify the stewardship program to eliminate the transfer of forestry SEG funds 

to the capital improvement fund. Amend DNR land acquisition and county forest grants 

appropriations to eliminate references to forestry SEG transfers to the capital improvement fund 

and modify the appropriations to continuing appropriations. Amend the capital improvement fund 

statutes to remove references to forestry SEG transfers. 

 Under the bill, $6.0 million forestry SEG for DNR acquisitions each year and $3.0 million 

forestry SEG each year for county forest grants would instead be funded directly by forestry SEG. 

The amendments to land acquisition and county forest grant appropriations would be effective on 

July 1, 2026, at the beginning of the new authorization period. The amendment to the capital 

improvement fund statute would be effective on enactment, which would require an amendment 

to mirror the effective date of the land acquisition and county forest amendments. 

 Under current law, the state capital improvement fund is established to receive the proceeds 

of state issuance of public debt (bonds). The stewardship program has been primarily bond-funded, 

meaning that program expenditures for land acquisition and grants would be financed by debt 

issuance but disbursed from the capital improvement fund.  

 Since 2022-23, the stewardship land acquisition subprogram is funded by $5 million forestry 

SEG each year for DNR land acquisitions and $3 million forestry SEG each year for county forest 

grants, and these amounts are created by statute as transfers from the conservation fund to the 

capital improvement fund. DNR is authorized to obligate these amounts, as well as $1 million in 

bonding authority each year, from the capital improvement fund under the stewardship land 

acquisition program.

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

 

6. STEWARDSHIP PROGRAM TRANSFER FROM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

FUND [LFB Paper 525] 

 Governor: Transfer from the capital improvement fund to the forestry account of the 

conservation fund in 2026-27 an amount equal to the total amount of forestry SEG transferred to 

the capital improvement fund from 2022-23 through 2025-26, minus the total amount obligated 

for the DNR acquisitions and county forest grants components of the land acquisition subprogram 

from 2022-23 through 2025-26, but excluding $4.0 million to account for the $1.0 million bonding 

authority annually provided for DNR acquisitions.  

 As described in a previous item, the stewardship land acquisition program is funded by 

forestry SEG amounts that are transferred to the capital improvement fund. DNR has interpreted 

the statutes currently to require the transfer of the entire $8 million forestry SEG annually, 

regardless of the amounts actually obligated each year for departmental acquisitions or county 

forest grants. The provision is intended to effectively reverse the transfer of forestry SEG that was 

transferred to the capital improvement fund but went unobligated during the four fiscal years of 
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the current stewardship program authorization. The bill would not transfer $4 million, equal to the 

$1 million in bonding authority under the land acquisition subprogram each year of the four-year 

current authorization. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

 

7. STEWARDSHIP PROGRAM APPRAISALS 

 Governor: Sunset the provision that requires DNR to utilize at least two appraisals to 

determine the current fair market value of land being acquired through a stewardship program 

grant. Under current law, DNR is required to obtain two appraisals for any land acquisition grants 

to local units of government or NCOs funded by stewardship program bonding authority that is 

estimated by DNR to be greater than $350,000. For land acquisition grants, DNR pays for one 

appraisal and the grant applicant pays for the second appraisal. DNR may also require a third 

appraisal be obtained by the local unit of government or NCO, and the costs of the third appraisal 

are split equally. The provision would take effect with the 2026-27 fiscal year. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

Fish, Wildlife, and Natural Heritage Conservation 

 

1. LICENSE AND APPROVAL FEE INCREASES [LFB Paper 530] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG-REV $51,000,000 - $51,000,000 $0 

 Governor: Increase the statutory fee amounts for hunting, fishing, and other types of 

licenses, permits, stamps, and approvals. License fees are intended to be increased to amounts that 

would stabilize the fish and wildlife account of the conservation fund and address the structural 

imbalance in the account. The Administration estimates that this provision would generate $17 

million in revenue in 2025-26 and $34 million in revenue in 2026-27 and in subsequent fiscal 

years. The changes to fees would take effect on March 1, 2026.  

 The following table provides statutory fee amounts for each of the licenses, permits, stamps, 

and other approvals that would be modified by the provision. The amounts do not include issuing 

and other fees. In most cases, licenses would incur $0.75 issuing fees, and stamps and certain other 

authorizations would incur $0.25 issuing fees. Hunting approvals also would incur the wildlife 

damage surcharge; under current law and the bill, this surcharge is $4 for conservation patron 

licenses and $2 for most other hunting approvals. In general, the provision would increase fees by 
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the following amounts:  

 • $20 for resident and nonresident gun deer, archery/crossbow, small game, and 

resident sports licenses; 

 • $40 for resident, nonresident adult, and nonresident youth conservation patron 

licenses and for nonresident sports licenses; 

 • $40 for wolf harvesting licenses and for resident and nonresident Class A bear 

licenses; 

 • $10 for other resident and nonresident hunting licenses, including several resident 

youth and senior licenses;  

 • $10 for most resident and nonresident fishing licenses; 

 • A range of $6 to $7.75 for most hunting and fishing stamps; 

 • $40 for guide and sport trolling fishing licenses, and $10 or $20 for other commercial 

fishing licenses; 

 • $20 for most trapping and fur licenses, except $10 for youth and mentored trapping; 

and 

 • $10 for wild rice, ginseng, and endangered resources authorizations. 

Fish and Wildlife License and Approval Fees -- Governor 
 

 Current SB 45/AB 50 

 Fee Amount1 Fee Amount1 Change 

Resident Hunting Licenses    

Small Game $15.25  $35.25  $20.00  
Small Game Senior 6.25 16.25 10.00  
Small Game Youth 6.25 16.25 10.00  
Deer 21.25 41.25 20.00  
Bonus Deer 11.25 21.25 10.00  
Bonus Deer in CWD-affected Area 5.75 15.75 10.00  
Deer Youth 17.25 27.25 10.00  
Wolf Harvesting 48.25 88.25 40.00  
Elk 46.25 66.25 20.00  
Class A Bear 46.25 86.25 40.00  
Archer 21.25 41.25 20.00  
Archer Youth 17.25 27.25 10.00  
Crossbow 21.25 41.25 20.00  
Crossbow Youth 17.25 27.25 10.00  
Archery/Crossbow Upgrade 2.25 12.25 10.00  
Wild Turkey 12.25 22.25 10.00  
Additional Wild Turkey 9.75 19.75 10.00  
    

Nonresident Hunting Licenses    

Annual Small Game $87.25  $107.25  $20.00  
Five-day Small Game 57.25 67.25 10.00  
Deer 197.25 217.25 20.00  
Bonus Deer 19.25 29.25 10.00  
Bonus Deer in CWD-affected Area 5.75 15.75 10.00  
Wolf Harvesting 250.25 290.25 40.00  
Elk 248.25 268.25 20.00  
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Fish and Wildlife License and Approval Fees -- Governor (continued) 
 

 Current SB 45/AB 50 

 Fee Amount1 Fee Amount1 Change 
Nonresident Hunting Licenses (continued) 
Class A Bear 248.25 288.25 40.00  
Archer 197.25 217.25 20.00  
Crossbow 197.25 217.25 20.00  
Archery/Crossbow Upgrade 2.25 12.25 10.00  
Fur-bearing Animal 162.25 182.25 20.00  
Wild Turkey 62.25 72.25 10.00  
Additional Wild Turkey 14.75 24.75 10.00  
    

Hunting Stamps    

Wild Turkey $5.00  $12.75  $7.75  
Pheasant 9.75 15.75 6.00  
Waterfowl 11.75 13.75 2.00  
    

Resident Fishing Licenses    

Annual $19.25  $29.25  $10.00  
Annual Senior 6.25 16.25 10.00  
Spousal 30.25 40.25 10.00  
Annual for 16- and 17-year Olds 6.25 16.25 10.00  
One-day Fishing 7.25 17.25 10.00  
Two-day Sports Fishing 13.25 23.25 10.00  
Two-day Inland Lakes Trout 13.25 23.25 10.00  
Annual or Temporary for Disabled Person 6.25 16.25 10.00  
One-day Group Fishing for Developmentally Disabled 24.25 34.25 10.00  
Annual or Temporary for Disabled Veteran 2.25 12.25 10.00  
Sturgeon Spearing 19.25 34.25 15.00  
 

Nonresident Fishing Licenses    

Annual  $54.25  $64.25  $10.00  
Annual Family 69.25 79.25 10.00  
Fifteen-day 32.25 42.25 10.00  
Fifteen-day Family 44.25 54.25 10.00  
Four-day 28.25 38.25 10.00  
One-day 14.25 24.25 10.00  
Two-day Sports 9.25 19.25 10.00  
Sturgeon Spearing 64.25 103.25 39.00  
    

Fishing Stamps    

Inland Waters Lake Trout $9.75  $15.75  $6.00  
Great Lakes Trout and Salmon 9.75 16.75 7.00  
    

Fishing Tags    

Sturgeon Hook and Line Resident $19.75  $31.75  $12.00  
Sturgeon Hook and Line Nonresident 49.75 79.75 30.00  
    

Combination Resident Licenses    

Sports $57.25  $77.25  $20.00  
Sports Youth 32.25 42.25 10.00  
Conservation Patron 160.25 200.25 40.00  
Conservation Patron Youth 70.25 80.25 10.00  
Conservation Patron Purple Heart 9.25 19.25 10.00  
Annual Disabled Veteran Recreation 7.00 17.25 10.25  
    

Combination Nonresident Licenses    

Sports $292.25  $332.25  $40.00  
Sports Youth 33.25 72.25 39.00  
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Fish and Wildlife License and Approval Fees -- Governor (continued) 
 

 Current SB 45/AB 50 

 Fee Amount1 Fee Amount1 Change 
Combination Nonresident Licenses (continued) 
Conservation Patron 615.25 655.25 40.00  
Conservation Patron Youth 72.25 112.25 40.00  
Conservation Patron Purple Heart 160.25 170.25 10.00  
    

Guide and Sport Trolling Resident Licenses    

Guide $39.25  $79.25  $40.00  
Sport Trolling 100.00 140.25 40.25  
    

Guide and Sport Trolling Nonresident Licenses    

Guide $99.25  $139.25  $40.00  
Lake Michigan and Green Bay Sport Trolling 400.00 440.00 40.00  
Lake Superior Sport Trolling 400.00 440.00 40.00  
    

Trapping, Fur, and Taxidermist Resident Licenses    

Trapping $19.25  $39.25  $20.00  
Trapping Under 16-years Old 9.25 19.25 10.00  
Mentored Trapping  9.25 19.25 10.00  
Class A Fur Dealer 25.00 45.00 20.00  
Class B Fur Dealer 10.00 30.00 20.00  
Taxidermist 50.00 70.00 20.00  
 
Trapping and Taxidermist Nonresident Licenses    

Trapping $149.25  $169.25  $20.00  
Taxidermist 100.00 120.00 20.00  
 
Other Fur Licenses   

Itinerant Fur Buyer $200.00 $220.00 $20.00  
Fur Dresser or Dyer 25.00 45.00 20.00  
Fur Auctioneer 250.00 270.00 20.00  
    

Resident Commercial Fishing Licenses    

Outlying Waters per Boat $899.25  $919.25  $20.00  
Outlying Waters without Boat 899.25 919.25 20.00  
Rough Fish Harvest per Boat 25.00 35.00 10.00  
Rough Fish Harvest without Boat 25.00 35.00 10.00  
    

Nonresident and Other Commercial Fishing Licenses   

Nonresident Outlying Waters per Boat $6,499.25  $6,519.25  $20.00  
Nonresident Outlying Waters without Boat 6,499.25 6,519.25 20.00  
Outlying Waters License Transfers 50.00  60.00  10.00  
    

Other Commercial Licenses    

Seine Nets First 500 Feet $20.00  $30.00  $10.00  
Seine Nets Second 500 Feet 10.00 20.00 10.00  
Seine Nets Additional 100 Feet or Fraction Thereof 2.00 12.00 10.00  
Gill Nets First 2,000 Feet 10.00 20.00 10.00  
Gill Nets Additional 100 Feet or Fraction Thereof 1.00 11.00 10.00  
Bait Nets 20.00 30.00 10.00  
Buffalo and Frame Nets 10.00 20.00 10.00  
Slat Nets 20.00 30.00 10.00  
Trammel Nets 20.00 30.00 10.00  
Inland Waters Set or Bank Pole 2.25 12.25 10.00  
Inland Waters Setline 10.00 20.00 10.00  
Shovelnose Sturgeon Permit 50.00 60.00 10.00  
Wholesale Fish Dealer 100.00 110.00 10.00  



Page 664 NATURAL RESOURCES -- FISH, WILDLIFE, AND NATURAL HERITAGE CONSERVATION 

Fish and Wildlife License and Approval Fees -- Governor (continued) 
 

 Current SB 45/AB 50 

 Fee Amount1 Fee Amount1 Change 
Other Commercial Licenses (continued) 
Clam Buyer $300.00 $310.00 $10.00  
Clam Sheller 30.00 40.00 10.00  
    

Bait Dealer Approvals    

Class A Bait Dealer $49.25  $59.25  $10.00  
Class B Bait Dealer 9.25 19.25 10.00  
    

Wild Rice and Ginseng Approvals    

Wild Rice Harvest $7.50  $17.50  $10.00  
Class A Wild Rice Dealer 15.00 25.00 10.00  
Class B Wild Rice Dealer 50.00 60.00 10.00  
Class C Wild Rice Dealer 100.00 110.00 10.00  
Class D Wild Rice Dealer 150.00 160.00 10.00  
Wild Ginseng Harvest Resident 15.00 25.00 10.00  
Wild Ginseng Harvest Nonresident 30.00 40.00 10.00  
Class A Resident Wild Ginseng Dealer 100.00 110.00 10.00  
Class B Resident Wild Ginseng Dealer 500.00 510.00 10.00  
Class C Resident Wild Ginseng Dealer 1,000.00 1,010.00 10.00  
Nonresident Wild Ginseng Dealer 1,000.00 1,010.00 10.00  
    

Endangered Species Permit $100.00  $110.00  $10.00  
 
1Fee amounts do not include issuing and other fees. 

 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Maintain fish and wildlife license and approval fees as provided 

under current law. Further, transfer $15,000,000 SEG each year on a one-time basis from the 

balance of the forestry account of the conservation fund to the balance of the fish and wildlife 

account of the conservation fund. The transfer is intended to stabilize the fish and wildlife account 

balance through the 2025-27 biennium. The $15,000,000 amount is based on the estimated 

structural imbalance of the fish and wildlife account's general revenues and expenditures. The fish 

and wildlife account's general structural balance excludes revenues that are required by statute to 

be used for dedicated purposes, such as the revenues from fish and wildlife stamps. 

 [Act 15 Section: 9232(2)] 

 

2. WOLF MONITORING AND ABATEMENT PROJECTS [LFB Paper 531] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR $3,700,000 - $3,700,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $3,525,000 in 2025-26 and $175,000 in 2026-27 for DNR wolf 

monitoring efforts and aids to livestock producers for nonlethal abatement projects in locations 

with persistent wolf activity. The bill would provide $3,500,000 in 2025-26 and $150,000 in 2026-

27 for aids to livestock producers for predator-proof fencing projects. The bill would further 

provide $25,000 annually for wolf monitoring efforts at the Department.  
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 DNR has monitored the state's wolf population since 1979. DNR monitors the wolf 

population through methods such as snow track surveys, public observations and reports, wolf 

radio-collaring, and field observations of wolf mortality. DNR annually calculates an estimated 

wolf population utilizing data collected through these monitoring methods. Currently, DNR may 

reimburse wolf depredation of livestock using GPR, endangered resources SEG from the 

conservation fund, or certain federal grants. The U.S. Department of Agriculture Wildlife Service 

program assists in implementing nonlethal abatement in Wisconsin. The 2023 Wisconsin Wolf 

Management Plan notes there is currently no dedicated state source to fund wolf conflict abatement 

measures. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

 

3. HABITAT STRATEGY AND PLANNING SYSTEM [LFB Paper 532] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR $700,000 - $700,000 $0 

SEG      800,000      - 800,000    0 

Total $1,500,000 - $1,500,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $1,000,000 one-time funding ($700,000 GPR and $300,000 forestry 

SEG) in 2025-26 and $500,000 fish and wildlife SEG beginning in 2026-27 for the purchase of 

mobile devices with GIS capability for field data collection, development of training modules, 

development of a habitat strategy and planning system, and ongoing maintenance and licensing 

costs associated with the system. The $1,000,000 in one-time funding is associated with the 

purchase of mobile devices, the development of training modules, and the development of the 

habitat strategy and planning system, and the $500,000 in continuing funding is associated with 

maintenance and licensing costs related to the system.  

 2023 Wisconsin Act 66 requires that DNR prepare a biennial habitat work plan that 

coincides with the biennial budget process. The plan is to establish and measure progress for 

priorities and goals for habitat management efforts on lands managed by DNR. 2023 Act 66 also 

requires that DNR annually report to the Natural Resources Board, the Joint Committee on 

Finance, and relevant standing committees of the Legislature on its progress towards the habitat 

work plan goals. The Administration reports that the habitat strategy and planning system would 

be used to more comprehensively comply with the reporting requirements of 2023 Act 66, such as 

by establishing habitat goals, ranking efforts based on habitat management priorities, conducting 

field assessments, mapping and tracking, conducting project planning, and tracking project 

expenditures. (The first biennial habitat work plan under 2023 Act 66 was submitted June 30, 

2025.) 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 
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4. DEER CARCASS DISPOSAL GRANTS 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $1,000,000 - $1,000,000 $0 

 Governor: Create a continuing appropriation for grants to local governments, businesses, 

or nonprofit conservation organizations for the acquisition of large metal receptacles to dispose of 

deer carcasses. Further, provide $1,000,000 fish and wildlife SEG in 2025-26 as one-time funding 

in the new continuing appropriation.  

 CWD is a fatal neurological disease in cervids such as deer and elk. The disease is 

communicable through deformed prions that can pass to other cervids through saliva, urine, or 

blood. Prions shed by infected animals are thought to persist in soils, although infectivity and the 

length of prion viability is still being researched. The provision is intended to provide additional 

secured options for disposing of a deer carcass and entrails, rather than leaving the carcass at the 

site of field dressing and risking the spread of prions from infected carcasses or tissues. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

5. TRIBAL FISH HATCHERY MAINTENANCE GRANTS [LFB Paper 533] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

PR $2,000,000 - $2,000,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $1,000,000 annually in one-time funding from tribal gaming receipts 

for grants to federally-recognized tribes or bands for the maintenance and repair of fish hatcheries 

operated by the tribe or band. The Administration indicates that the structure of the grant program 

will be determined in the future by DNR in consultation with the tribes.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

 

6. HATCHERY AND CREEL SURVEY FUNDING [LFB Paper 534] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR $182,000 - $182,000 $0 

PR 185,000 - 185,000 0 

SEG     21,600    - 21,600    0 

Total $388,600 - $388,600 $0 

 Governor: Provide $194,300 ($91,000 GPR, $92,500 PR from tribal gaming revenues, and 
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$10,800 fish and wildlife SEG) annually for increased costs at state-owned fish hatcheries and to 

fund creel surveys of anglers and fish characteristics throughout the ceded territory in northern 

Wisconsin. $92,500 PR and $10,800 fish and wildlife SEG annually would be utilized for forage 

and freight costs at state-owned hatcheries. $91,000 GPR annually would be utilized for additional 

creel surveys.  

 DNR monitors, maintains, and enhances aquatic ecosystems and sport and commercial 

fisheries. Fisheries population and habitat surveys are conducted to monitor the status and health 

of the state's fisheries and aquatic habitat, and to evaluate regulation effectiveness and needs. DNR 

also operates 14 facilities for fish propagation and stocking activities across the state. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

 

7. LAC DU FLAMBEAU APPROVAL FEES 

 Governor: Modify a tribal gaming PR appropriation for payments to the Lac du Flambeau 

Band of Lake Superior Chippewa for fishing license approvals sold on the tribe's reservation to 

allow the appropriation's unencumbered balance to lapse to the general fund on June 30 of each 

odd-numbered fiscal year. Tribal gaming revenues are allocated to 49 purposes annually. Most 

tribal gaming appropriations lapse their unencumbered balance to the general fund at the close of 

each fiscal year or fiscal biennium. The bill would amend the Lac du Flambeau license approvals 

appropriation to allow it to lapse, similar to other tribal gaming appropriations. As of June 30, 

2024, the appropriation had an unencumbered balance of approximately $678,000. 

 Current law authorizes DNR to remit, to the Lac du Flambeau band from tribal gaming PR, 

an amount equal to the fees collected for certain fishing licenses sold within the Lac du Flambeau 

reservation to non-tribal members on behalf of DNR. However, under s. 29.2295(5) of the statutes, 

to receive the approval fees, the tribe must have an agreement with DNR that requires the tribe to 

use the fees only for reservation fishery management, and that limits tribal member's use of off-

reservation fishery rights. DNR has not had such an agreement with the tribe since 2013. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

8. KENOSHA DUNES RESTORATION PROJECTS [LFB Paper 535] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR $6,000,000  - $6,000,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Create a continuing appropriation to fund erosion control projects in the 

Kenosha Dunes Unit of the Chiwaukee Prairie State Natural Area in Kenosha County. Provide 

$6,000,000 one-time funding in 2025-26 for an erosion control project in the Kenosha Dunes Unit. 

The Administration reports that this project was selected during a planning and feasibility process 
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that occurred between 2015 and 2021. Funding would be utilized for a project design that would 

include the construction of a shoreline protection structure along approximately 1,400 feet of 

shoreline, breakwaters, offshore fish habitat enhancements, and a shoreline trail. The 

Administration and DNR intend for the project to mitigate erosion, increase climate resilience, 

enhance habitat, protect archaeological deposits, and provide controlled access within the site and 

between neighboring sites. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to redirect $6,000,000 in unobligated 

stewardship program bonding authority from 2023 Wisconsin Act 19 for the Kenosha Dunes 

restoration projects. 

 [Act 15 Section: 118] 

 

9. ENDANGERED RESOURCES MATCH  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 

GPR $900,000 - $900,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Raise the statutory cap on donations to the endangered resources program that 

may be matched with GPR from $500,000 to $950,000. Reestimate the match by $450,000 

annually. Revenues to the endangered resources (natural heritage conservation) program accrue 

primarily from donations, including from a voluntary income tax check-off program, and from 

sales of the $25 endangered resources license plate. Other revenue sources include the sale of wild 

rice harvesting permits and timber harvests in state natural areas. In 2023-24, these sources raised 

$1.5 million and were deposited to the endangered resources account of the conservation fund. 

Under current law, tax check-offs and other donations are matched with GPR up to $500,000. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.)

 

10. WILD RICE RESTORATION AND PUBLIC EDUCATION  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 

GPR $400,000 - $400,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Create an annual appropriation for wild rice restoration in northern Wisconsin's 

ceded territory, where tribes have treaty rights to harvest wild rice. Provide $200,000 annually to 

fund wild rice stewardship. Specify that at least $50,000 annually would be used for public 

education and outreach. Wild rice, also known as manoomin, is an important staple for many tribes, 

who harvest the rice for spiritual and cultural purposes. Wild rice harvests have diminished in 

recent years as climate change and habitat destruction have altered the traditional river and wetland 

habitats for the plant. The funding would be used for public outreach on wild rice conservation 
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efforts, seed purchases, and analysis of replanting efforts. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

11. WILD RICE MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 
 

GPR $145,400 1.00 - $145,400 - 1.00 $0 0.00 

 

 Governor: Provide $62,300 in 2025-26 and $83,100 in 2026-27 for salaries and fringe 

benefits and 1.0 position annually for a wild rice management coordinator. The Administration 

reports that the coordinator position would serve as a liaison within DNR and between the 

Department and external partners. For example, the position would represent DNR on wild rice-

related committees and councils, and other responsibilities would include implementing rice 

management strategies, writing and managing grants, and performing education and outreach 

functions. The provision would be funded through the annual appropriation created under the item 

for wild rice restoration and public education. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

Forestry 

1. FORESTRY MILL RATE REESTIMATE AND REDUCTION [LFB Papers 106, 540, 

and 541] 

 Governor: Reduce the forestry mill tax transfer rate to 0.1406 mills for each dollar of the 

assessed valuation of taxable property in the state (14.06¢ per $1,000) beginning in 2025-26. 2017 

Wisconsin Act 59 replaced the state forestry mill tax with a sum-sufficient appropriation from the 

general fund equal to the value of the tax, or 0.1697 mills for each dollar of the assessed valuation 

of taxable property in the state (16.97¢ per $1,000). Funds are transferred to the forestry account 

for the purposes of acquiring, preserving, and developing the forests of the state. The bill would 

reestimate the current law transfer by $29,057,600 in 2025-26 and by $36,169,400 in 2026-27, and 

decrease reestimate amounts by -$28,464,200 in 2025-26 and -$29,683,700 in 2026-27 to account 

for the reduction in the mill tax rate. The bill budgets the transfers at $137,528,200 in 2025-26 and 

at $143,420,500 in 2026-27. [See "Shared Revenue and Tax Relief -- Forestry Mill Rate."] 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Include provision to reestimate the current law transfer by 

$29,057,600 in 2025-26 and by $36,169,400 in 2026-27. Further, maintain the forestry mill tax 
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transfer rate at 0.1697 mills for each dollar of the assessed valuation of taxable property in the 

state. The transfer is budgeted at $165,992,400 in 2025-26 and at $173,104,200 in 2026-27 under 

Act 15.  

 

2. FORESTRY ACCOUNT TRANSFER TO THE TRANSPORTATION FUND  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 

SEG-Transfer  - $25,000,000 $25,000,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Transfer $25,000,000 forestry SEG to the transportation fund on July 1, 2026, 

for the Agricultural Roads Improvement Program. [See "Transportation -- Transportation 

Finance."] 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

3. HAZARDOUS TREE REMOVAL [LFB Paper 542] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 
 

SEG $4,234,000 6.00 $0 - 6.00 $4,234,000 0.00 

 

 Governor: Provide $2,066,500 forestry SEG in 2025-26 and $2,167,500 forestry SEG in 

2026-27 and 6.0 four-year project positions for hazardous tree removal on DNR-owned properties.  

The Administration reports that outbreaks of invasive spongy moth and emerald ash borers in 

Wisconsin have increased the volume of hazardous trees on DNR-owned properties, and that 

current staffing and funding levels are insufficient to manage the current volume of hazardous 

trees. The funding provided would include $203,900 for project position salaries in 2025-26, 

$271,800 for project position salaries in 2026-27, $177,800 for fringe benefits in 2025-26, 

$210,900 for fringe benefits in 2026-27, $302,800 annually for LTE salaries, and $1,382,000 

annually for supplies and services. Amounts for LTEs and supplies and services would continue 

as base funding following the expiration of the project positions.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to authorize $2,066,500 forestry SEG in 

2025-26 and $2,167,500 forestry SEG in 2026-27 on a one-time basis for contracting costs for 

hazardous tree removal on DNR-owned recreational properties. Funding is provided in the DNR 

general forestry operations appropriation. Delete the creation of 6.0 project positions. 
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4. FIRE SUPPRESSION SERVICES FUNDING [LFB Paper 543] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 

SEG $3,119,200  - $836,800 $2,282,400 

 

 Governor: Provide $1,638,800 forestry SEG in 2025-26 and $1,480,400 forestry SEG in 

2026-27 for costs related to DNR fire suppression and prescribed burn efforts. The funding would 

provide for the following costs: (a) $700,000 annually for contracts with third-party firefighting 

aircraft services; (b) $495,400 in 2025-26 and $465,400 in 2026-27 for procurement, replacement, 

and maintenance of DNR ground vehicles for firefighting; (c) $190,000 each year for the 

maintenance and modernization of DNR firefighting aircraft; (d) $125,000 annually for the 

maintenance of radios, a service the Administration reports is no longer provided by the 

Department of Transportation (DOT); (e) $108,000 in 2025-26 for forward-looking infrared 

cameras to outfit existing state aircraft for aerial surveillance; (f) $10,400 in 2025-26 for pilot 

training for aircraft services; and (g) $10,000 in 2025-26 for flight safety equipment for DNR 

aircraft, such as life rafts, life jackets, and signal guns. 

 DNR has broad authority to prevent, detect, and suppress forest fires. DNR utilizes funding 

to establish and maintain ranger stations and fire suppression and communications equipment and 

for fire education and law enforcement activities. DNR's forest fire control program takes primary 

responsibility for forest fires on public and private lands in most northern and many southern 

counties. The forest fire control program also provides cooperative services to towns in those 

southern counties where wooded lands are more scattered. In addition, DNR also relies on local 

fire departments as needed for additional wildland fire suppression support. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to include $1,220,400 forestry SEG in 2025-

26 and $1,062,000 forestry SEG in 2026-27 on a one-time basis for costs related to DNR wildfire 

suppression and prescribed burn efforts. The funding is for: (a) $281,600 each year for contracts 

for single-engine air tanker firefighting services; (b) $495,400 in 2025-26 and $465,400 in 2026-

27 for replacement and maintenance of DNR ground vehicles for firefighting; (c) $190,000 each 

year for the modernization of DNR aircraft; (d) $125,000 each year for the maintenance of DNR 

mobile and portable radios; (e) $108,000 in 2025-26 for forward-looking infrared cameras; (f) 

$10,400 in 2025-26 for open-water survival courses and updates to flight simulator software for 

DNR's 10 pilots; and (g) $10,000 in 2025-26 for flight safety equipment for DNR aircraft. 

 

5. FIRE SUPPRESSION SERVICES OVERTIME [LFB Paper 543] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 

SEG $987,000 - $987,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $493,500 forestry SEG annually in additional funding for overtime costs 

associated with DNR fire suppression services. The Administration reports that there has been an 
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increase in the frequency of significant wildfires in recent years, which are also occurring earlier 

and later in the year compared to historical rates. The Administration also reports that overtime 

costs related to DNR fire suppression services averaged $491,600 annually more than the amount 

allocated in funding from 2019-20 through 2022-23. The provision would provide $426,200 

annually for salaries and $67,300 annually for fringe benefits.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

 

6. EMERGENCY FIRE WARDEN REIMBURSEMENT  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $492,400 - $492,400 $0 

 

 Governor: Create a sum sufficient appropriation to provide wages and reimbursement for 

other costs for emergency fire wardens. Funding for wages and reimbursement of other costs for 

emergency fire wardens would be estimated at $246,200 forestry SEG annually. Emergency fire 

wardens are individuals that are deputized by DNR to serve as fire wardens during fire season or 

other temporary periods determined by DNR. Under current law, half of the payments related to 

emergency fire wardens are mostly expended from the general program operations appropriation 

of the forestry account and half of the payments are paid by the relevant county. The 

Administration indicates that $246,200 was the average payment from DNR related to emergency 

fire wardens from 2020-21 through 2023-24. The bill language for the new appropriation 

references the forest fire protection grant program, under s. 26.145 of the statutes. However, the 

Administration indicates that the appropriation should reference ss. 26.11(4), 26.14(3), and 

26.14(4) of the statutes, which would require a correction. In April of 2025, the Administration 

issued an erratum to that effect. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

7. STATE NURSERY OPERATIONS 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 

 

SEG $1,239,300 2.00 - $1,239,300 - 2.00 $0 0.00 

 

 Governor: Provide $598,900 forestry SEG in 2025-26 and $640,400 forestry SEG in 2026-

27 and 2.0 positions annually to support operations at state nurseries. The bill would include: (a) 

$131,700 annually for LTE salaries; (b) $83,900 for permanent position salaries in 2025-26 and 

$111,800 for permanent position salaries in 2026-27; and (c) $75,000 in 2025-26 and $88,600 in 

2026-27 for fringe benefits. The bill would further include $308,300 annually for costs related to 

seed and seedling production, such as fertilizer, pesticides, trucking, and shipping supplies.  
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 In 2023-24, DNR allocated $1.9 million and 9.0 positions for operations at state nurseries. 

DNR's reforestation program operates tree nurseries in Boscobel (Wilson State Nursery), Hayward 

(Hayward State Nursery), and Wisconsin Rapids (Griffith State Nursery). The Wilson nursery 

produces and distributes seedlings (trees and wildlife shrubs) used for reforestation and 

conservation purposes. The Hayward and Griffith nurseries are used for tree improvement, 

reforestation field trials, seed orchard production and breeding, seed processing and storage, and 

as seedling distribution centers. The Administration reports that 1.0 position would be hired to 

work at the Hayward State Nursery and 1.0 position would be hired at the Griffith State Nursery. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

8. STREAM CROSSING INVENTORY 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 

 

SEG $1,144,100 1.00 - $1,144,100 - 1.00 $0 0.00 

 

 Governor: Provide $561,100 forestry SEG in 2025-26 and $583,000 forestry SEG in 2026-

27 and 1.0 four-year project position annually to conduct a stream crossing inventory on northern 

forests, adjacent forest legacy program easements, and public roads. The inventory would follow 

the Great Lakes Stream Crossing Inventory protocol that outlines how stream crossings should be 

recorded and measured. The protocol was jointly developed by the Michigan DNR, Wisconsin 

DNR, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, and other organizations. The bill would provide 

$500,000 annually for supplies and services and $61,100 in 2025-26 and $83,000 in 2026-27 in 

salary and fringe benefit costs for the project position. The amount for supplies and services would 

continue as base funding following the expiration of the project position. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

9. FORESTRY WORKFORCE AND EDUCATION PROGRAMS 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 

SEG $1,300,000 - $1,300,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $650,000 forestry SEG annually for the Wisconsin Forestry Careers 

Coalition (WFCC) program and the Learning, Experiences, and Activities in Forestry (LEAF) 

program at the University of Wisconsin - Stevens Point. The bill would provide $150,000 annually 

to the WFCC program and $500,000 annually to the LEAF program. Under current law, the LEAF 

program has a base funding of $350,000 annually. The bill would initiate ongoing funding for the 

WFCC program.  
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 The WFCC was created in 2022 with an $8 million federally-funded grant from the 

Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation. WFCC is a forestry education and career 

pathway program. The program has three focus areas: (a) educating high school students through 

applied forestry curriculum; (b) training entry-level employees through immersion programs in 

forestry operations and mill technology; and (c) raising public awareness of the forestry industry 

and its careers. 

 LEAF is a K-12 forestry education program that was created in 2001. LEAF provides 

professional development opportunities, curriculum, and forestry kits to teachers to promote 

forestry education in schools. LEAF has also registered over 27,000 acres of land in the school 

forest program. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

 

10. COUNTY SUSTAINABLE FORESTRY AND COUNTY 

FOREST ADMINISTRATOR GRANTS [LFB Paper 544] 

 Governor/Legislature: Provide $500,000 forestry SEG each year in additional funding for 

county sustainable forestry and county forest administrator grants. County forests are the largest 

form of public land ownership in the state. County forests are managed to protect wildlife and 

watersheds, provide recreational opportunities, and to produce merchantable timber for the state's 

forest products industries. DNR provides grants to counties with forests enrolled in the county 

forest program to encourage the implementation of sustainable forestry practices. Additionally, 

DNR provides grants to counties with county forest land for up to 50% of the salary and fringe 

benefit costs of a county forest administrator or assistant forest administrator, with a maximum 

eligible fringe rate of 40% of salary. Both grants are paid from a single biennial appropriation. Act 

15 increases base funding to $2,363,900 each year.  

 Within the appropriation, DNR sets funding allocations for each grant. However, county 

forest administrator grants are awarded first, meaning the amounts allocated by category vary year 

to year in practice. DNR expects to increase base funding for each grant by $250,000 annually to 

$1,735,900 for county forest administrator grants and $628,000 for county sustainable forestry 

grants.  

 

11. WISCONSIN PRIVATE FOREST LANDOWNER GRANTS [LFB Paper 545] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 

SEG $500,000  - $409,800 $90,200 

 

 Governor: Provide $250,000 forestry SEG annually in additional funding for the private 

forest landowner grant program. The program provides grants to private landowners for the costs 

of developing and implementing forest stewardship management plans on plots of 500 acres or 

less of nonindustrial private forest land in the state. Management plans are required to contain 

SEG $1,000,000 
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practices that protect and enhance: (a) soil and water quality; (b) endangered, threatened, or rare 

forest communities; (c) sustainable forestry; (d) habitat for fish and wildlife; and (e) the 

recreational, aesthetic, and environmental benefits that the forest land provides. DNR administers 

the program with grants up to 50% of project costs; by administrative rule, the state share of costs 

may be up to 75% and not to exceed $10,000. DNR is also required to allocate at least $60,000 

each year for invasive plant control grants. The program has base funding of $1,147,900.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to provide $45,100 forestry SEG each year 

in additional funding for the private forest landowner and weed management area grant programs. 

Act 15 increases base funding for the grants to $1,193,000.  

12. COUNTY FOREST WILDLIFE HABITAT GRANT [LFB Paper 

544] 

 Governor/Legislature: Provide $130,000 forestry SEG each year in additional funding for 

the county forest wildlife habitat grant program. Under the program, counties may apply for grants 

for the development and planning of wildlife habitat and for outdoor recreational facilities on 

county forest lands. Funding for habitat projects is limited to 10¢ for each acre registered as county 

forest land per county; however, funds that remain unallocated as of March 31 of each year may 

be allotted to any county, as long as the total received does not exceed 20¢ per acre registered as 

county forest. In 2023-24 and 2024-25, the county forest wildlife habitat program was appropriated 

$112,200 annually, and $112,200 was expended in 2023-24. This additional funding is to allow 

the Department to provide 10¢ for each acre. Previously the Department was able to provide 4.6¢ 

for each acre due to the amount of funding available.  

 

13. FORESTRY INDUSTRYWIDE STRATEGIC PLAN 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $775,000  $225,000 $1,000,000 

 

 Governor: Create a continuing appropriation and provide $775,000 forestry SEG one-time 

funding in 2025-26 to conduct a forestry industrywide strategic plan, including a "road map" to 

accomplish strategic objectives established by the plan. Funding would support the development 

of a report, conducted by outside consultants under the guidance of the Wisconsin Council on 

Forestry, that would identify methods of improving coordination, partnerships, and collaboration 

in the state's forest products industry. The report would also identify new markets for the state's 

forest products. The report would be due to the Council on Forestry by September 16, 2026. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to create a continuing appropriation and 

provide $1,000,000 forestry SEG on a one-time basis in 2025-26 to award a grant to the Great 

Lakes Timber Professionals Association and the Wisconsin Paper Council to conduct a forestry 

industrywide strategic plan. Further, require the grant recipients to present the research and 

recommendations to the Council on Forestry, and require the Council on Forestry to report, by 

SEG $260,000 
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December 31, 2027, to the Governor and Legislature on research outcomes and recommendations.  

 [Act 15 Sections: 28 and 9132(10)] 

 

14. WisFIRS UPDATE 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $787,600 - $787,600 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $393,800 forestry SEG annually in one-time funding for ongoing 

maintenance and updates to the Wisconsin Forest Inventory and Reporting System (WisFIRS). 

The bill would provide funding for an estimated 4,160 hours of third-party development to support 

an ongoing project to update both the public lands and private lands components of WisFIRS. 

 The WisFIRS contains two component applications: the public lands and private lands 

applications. The public lands application enables DNR foresters and habitat managers and county 

foresters to manage functions and tasks related to forest management such as by storing field data, 

managing timber sales and prescribed burns, and tracking financials. The private lands application 

enables DNR foresters and certified plan writers to manage functions and tasks related to the 

managed forest law and forest crop law programs such as by storing field data, managing timber 

sales, and tracking financials.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

 

15. FORESTRY SOFTWARE LICENSES 

 Governor: Provide $76,700 forestry SEG annually for the purchase of software licenses for 

the DNR Division of Forestry. The Administration reports that the funding would purchase 

licenses for the following software: (a) $36,800 annually for Forest Metrix, a mobile forestry 

application and a related development project to migrate databases within the software; (b) 

$26,100 annually for Avenza, a mobile geospatial application; (c) $9,000 annually for iMazing, a 

file transfer application; (d) $2,400 annually for Help+Manual, a help documentation creation 

application; (e) $1,500 annually for Camtasia, a screen recording and video editing program; and 

(f) $900 annually for Snagit, a screen capture and recording application.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Include provision, but specify funding is on a one-time basis in 

the 2025-27 biennium.  

 

16. SPONGY MOTH TREATMENT 

 Governor: Provide $230,000 forestry SEG annually for the treatment of spongy moths on 

DNR-owned properties. The spongy moth is a species that is native to Europe that is considered 

an invasive species in North America. The caterpillars of spongy moths feed on the leaves of trees 

SEG $153,400 

SEG $460,000 
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and shrubs, which can result in their severe defoliation and potential death.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Include provision, but specify funding is on a one-time basis in 

the 2025-27 biennium.  

 

17. TICK-RESISTANT PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 

SEG $140,000 - $140,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $120,000 forestry SEG in 2025-26 and $20,000 forestry SEG in 2026-

27 for the purchase of tick-resistant personal protective equipment for DNR firefighters.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

 

18. FORESTRY LIAISON 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 
 

SEG $155,400 1.00 - $155,400 - 1.00 $0 0.00 

 

 Governor: Provide $67,300 forestry SEG in 2025-26 and $88,100 forestry SEG in 2026-27 

and 1.0 position for a forestry liaison to support coordination between DNR and forestry 

stakeholders. The Administration indicates that the forestry liaison would support the operations 

of the Wisconsin Council on Forestry, serve as the liaison for the county forest program, and 

provide administrative support for a separate item creating a forestry industrywide strategic plan. 

The provision would include $62,300 for salaries and fringe benefits in 2025-26, $83,100 for 

salaries and fringe benefits in 2026-27, and $5,000 annually for supplies and services.  

 The Wisconsin Council on Forestry advises the Governor, Legislature, DNR, and other 

bodies regarding forestry issues such as sustainable forestry practices, protection of forests from 

fire, insects and disease, and economic development in the forestry industry. Members of the 

council are appointed by the Governor.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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19. MANAGED FOREST LAW FEES 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 

SEG $226,200 - $226,200 $0 

 

 Governor: Modify statutes to specify that the $300 fees paid for the withdrawal of managed 

forest law (MFL) program lands are deposited in the appropriation for the payment of recording 

fees to the relevant register of deeds [s. 20.370(2)(cr)]. Further, modify statutes to specify that all 

of the $100 fees paid for the transfer of MFL program lands are deposited in the recording fees 

appropriation. The bill would not change the amount of fees assessed to landowners.  

 Under current law, the $300 withdrawal fee and $80 of the $100 transfer fee are deposited 

to the balance of the forestry account, and $20 of the $100 transfer fee is deposited in the recording 

fees appropriation. The bill would reestimate the recording fees appropriation by $113,100 forestry 

SEG annually. The Administration reports that the amount of fees paid to registers of deeds has 

exceeded revenue deposited in the appropriation in recent years, which has required DNR to utilize 

funds from the general operations appropriation of the forestry account to cover the difference. In 

2023-24, $121,700 in revenue was deposited in, and $164,600 was expended from, the recording 

fees appropriation.   

 1985 Wisconsin Act 29 created the MFL program, a landowner incentive program that 

provides a reduction in property tax for lands enrolled in the program in exchange for a 

commitment to sound management of private forest lands. Under the MFL program, an owner of 

20 or more contiguous acres of productive forest land can petition DNR to enroll land in the MFL 

program, provided at least 80% of the parcel is capable of producing at least 20 cubic feet of 

sellable timber per acre per year.

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

20. FORESTS INTERPRETIVE PROGRAM FEES 

 Governor: Modify the state parks interpretive program fees appropriation to allow the fees 

collected from interpretive programs in state forests to be used for costs associated with those 

programs. Current law provides for costs related to state parks interpretive program fees to be 

funded from the appropriation.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

21. IOWA COUNTY TRUNK HIGHWAY C  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $500,000 forestry SEG in 2025-26 for the state park, 

forest, and Lower Wisconsin State Riverway roads appropriation. Require that DNR provide a 

SEG $500,000 
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$500,000 grant in 2025-26 from the state park, forest, and riverway roads appropriation to Iowa 

County for the construction and maintenance of County Highway C between State Highway 23 

and U.S. Highway 14. 

 Veto by Governor [D-17]: Delete the provision that requires a grant to Iowa County. The 

$500,000 forestry SEG in 2025-26 in additional funding for the state park, forest, and riverway 

roads appropriation is retained.  

 The state park, forest, and riverway roads appropriation is budgeted $2,500,000 in 2025-26 

and $2,000,000 in 2026-27 under Act 15. By statute, one-third of the amounts from this 

appropriation are for the renovation, marking, and maintenance of town and county highways 

within the boundaries of DNR-owned properties, such as state parks and forests, as well as town 

and county highways that are outside of the boundaries of DNR-owned properties if the 

Department certifies that a substantial number of visitors to the properties utilize the relevant roads. 

 [Act 15 Vetoed Section: 9132(4)] 

 

22. ROTHSCHILD DAM 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Create a forestry SEG annual appropriation to provide financial 

assistance for the modernization of a dam on the Wisconsin River in the Village of Rothschild. 

Provide $42,000,000 forestry SEG in 2025-26 in program supplements for the Rothschild Dam. 

[See "Program Supplements."] 

 [Act 15 Section: 30] 

Parks 

 

1. PARKS DEVELOPMENT AND MAINTENANCE [LFB Papers 550 and 551] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR $2,751,200  - $2,751,200 $0 

SEG 12,887,400    - 7,803,000     5,084,400 

Total $15,638,600  - $10,554,200  $5,084,400 

 

 Governor: Provide $7,819,300 each year ($1,375,600 GPR, $5,770,100 forestry SEG, 

$434,600 split-funded conservation SEG, and $239,000 parks SEG) for the development and 

maintenance of DNR-owned property and land.  The funding would be provided to various 

appropriations with multiple purposes as shown in the following table.   
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DNR Parks and Recreational Property Development -- Governor 
 

Appropriation/Purpose Source 2025-26 2026-27 
 

State Forest, Park, and Riverway Roads Forestry SEG $4,109,500 $4,109,500 

DNR-Owned Property Development Forestry SEG 1,660,600 1,660,600 

State Forest, Park, and Riverway Development GPR 1,147,400 1,147,400 

State Parks and Trails Development and Maintenance Parks SEG 239,000 239,000 

Facilities Development and Maintenance GPR 228,200 228,200 

 Conservation SEG (Split) 213,800 213,800 

DNR Property Acquisition and Development Conservation SEG (Split)     220,800     220,800 
 

Grand Total  $7,819,300 $7,819,300 

 

 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to instead provide $1,264,900 SEG in 2025-

26 and $3,819,500 SEG in 2026-27 in additional funding from the parks account of the 

conservation fund for the appropriation for state parks and trails development. Since the 

appropriation was created under 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, DNR has used funds from the 

appropriation for campsite electrification as well as various projects including signage, fire rings, 

picnic tables, parking lot expansion, and building repairs in the state parks system. The Legislature 

has periodically added additional one-time funding to this appropriation. 2023 Act 19 provided 

$690,000 in base funding each year, and Act 15 increases the base funding amount to $4,509,500 

in 2026-27. The additional base funding for the appropriation would be supported by increased 

fees or fee ranges for nonresident admissions, for nonresident campsite reservations, and for 

electric campsite add-ons for residents and nonresidents, as discussed in a separate entry. 

 

2. PARKS OPERATIONS FUNDING [LFB Paper 552] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 

SEG $3,965,000  - $1,039,900 $2,925,100 

 

 Governor: Provide $1,785,000 ($1,142,400 parks SEG, $461,900 forestry SEG, $151,800 

split-funded conservation SEG, and $28,900 ATV SEG) in 2025-26 and $2,180,000 ($1,417,400 

parks SEG, $581,900 forestry SEG, $151,800 split-funded conservation SEG, and $28,900 ATV 

SEG) in 2026-27 for operational costs in state parks, southern forests, and recreation areas.  

 The provision would provide $42,700 annually for LTE salaries and fringe benefits and 

$1,742,300 in 2025-26 and $2,137,300 in 2026-27 for supplies and services. The Administration 

indicates that $45,500 would be budgeted for the Sauk Prairie State Recreation Area, $18,500 

would be budgeted for Lapham Lodge at the Kettle Moraine State Forest - Lapham Peak Unit, and 

$16,000 would be budgeted for the Menominee River State Recreation Area. The Administration 

further indicates that the remainder of the funding would be provided as general support for the 

state parks, forests, and recreational properties. The Administration reports that state parks system 

operational costs have risen in recent years due to inflation and increased visitation. Funding would 
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be utilized to support operations such as preventive maintenance, campsites, boat landings, day-

use areas, cross-county ski trail grooming, and housekeeping and janitorial services.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to include $1,394,400 ($950,300 parks SEG, 

$384,200 forestry SEG, and $59,900 split-funded conservation SEG) in 2025-26 and $1,435,700 

($978,400 parks SEG, $395,600 forestry SEG, $61,700 split-funded conservation SEG) in 2026-

27 to increase the Department's supplies and services allotment for operational costs in the state 

parks system. Amounts are intended to reflect average shortfalls in supplies and services in recent 

years. 

 Include funding of $28,900 ATV SEG each year for ATV and UTV trail projects on DNR-

owned lands. Modify provision to include $18,600 forestry SEG ($10,000 for supplies and services 

and $8,600 for LTE salaries and related fringe benefits) each year for property-specific operations 

funding for the Lapham Lodge in the Kettle Moraine State Forest. 

 

3. PARKS TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES [LFB Paper 553] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $1,368,800  - $451,000 $917,800 

 

 Governor: Provide $506,900 annually for technology upgrades for the state parks system. 

Annual ongoing funding of $102,000 ($71,400 parks SEG and $30,600 forestry SEG) would be 

utilized for the operation of electronic sales kiosks, which allow individuals to purchase vehicle 

admission passes or state trail passes and are present at certain properties, and mobile phones. One-

time funding of $404,900 ($283,400 parks SEG and $121,500 forestry SEG) would be utilized for 

the following items: (a) $170,000 for electronic sales kiosks; (b) $100,100 for computers; (c) 

$62,500 for WiFi internet installation; (d) $50,300 for cell phone signal boosters; and (e) $22,000 

for cellular signal routers.  

 Additionally, provide $355,000 parks SEG one-time funding in 2025-26 for broadband 

upgrades at state parks, forests, and DNR-owned shooting ranges. The Administration reports that 

the following 12 DNR-owned properties would receive funding for broadband upgrades: (a) 

Brunet Island State Park; (b) C.W. Caywood Shooting Range; (c) Cornell Public Gun Range; (d) 

Crystal Lake Entrance Station in Northern Highland-American Legion State Forest; (e) Hay Creek 

Shooting Range; (f) McMiller Public Shooting Range; (g) Peshtigo Shooting Range; (h) Reuss Ice 

Age Visitor Center in Kettle Moraine State Forest - Northern Unit; (i) Waushara County Public 

Shooting Range; (j) Whitewater Lake in Kettle Moraine State Forest - Southern Unit; (k) 

Yellowstone Lake Shooting Range; and (l)Yellowstone Lake State Park.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to include $458,900 ($321,200 parks SEG 

and $137,700 forestry SEG) each year, including $404,900 each year in one-time funding, for 

technology upgrades for the state parks system. Ongoing funding of $54,000 each year is for 

cellular data and credit card support for 60 electronic pay kiosks. One-time funding of $404,900 

each year is for the following costs: (a) $170,000 each year for the purchase of 20 additional 
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electronic pay kiosks; (b) $100,100 each year for the replacement of 150 to 160 laptop computers 

for state parks system staff; (c) $62,500 each year for WiFi internet installation; (d) $50,300 each 

year for cellular signal boosters; and (e) $22,000 each year for cellular signal routers. 

 

4. PARKS EQUIPMENT FUNDING [LFB Paper 554] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $1,161,300  - $432,400 $728,900 

 

 Governor: Provide $729,100 ($510,300 parks SEG and $218,800 forestry SEG) in 2025-

26 and $432,200 ($302,500 parks SEG and $129,700 forestry SEG) in 2026-27 for the purchase 

of equipment for the state parks system. Funding would be utilized to replace non- and poorly-

functioning mowers, UTVs, heavy equipment, trailers, and skid steer and tractor attachments. The 

Administration reports that, across all state parks system properties, there are 25 pieces of 

nonfunctioning equipment and 88 pieces of poorly-functioning equipment that would cost 

$2,025,000 in total to replace.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $512,900 ($358,500 parks SEG and $154,400 forestry 

SEG) in 2025-26 and $216,000 ($151,000 parks SEG and $65,000 forestry SEG) in 2026-27 on a 

one-time basis for the purchase of maintenance equipment for the state parks system to replace all 

25 pieces of nonfunctional parks maintenance equipment and a quarter of the 88 pieces of lowest 

functioning equipment in the 2025-27 biennium. 

 

5. OPEN THE OUTDOORS 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 

SEG $946,200 - $946,200 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $473,100 ($323,100 parks SEG and $150,000 forestry SEG) one-time 

funding each year of the biennium to purchase adaptive equipment for the state parks system to 

expand outdoor recreation opportunities for individuals with disabilities. The Administration 

reports that the adaptive equipment purchased would include all-terrain and beach wheelchairs and 

walkers, adaptive bicycles and kayaks, and cross-country sit skis. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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6. FREE FOURTH-GRADE ADMISSION TO STATE PARKS  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG-REV - $422,600 $422,600 $0 

 

 Governor: Authorize the issuance of a waiver for an annual resident state parks and forests 

vehicle admission sticker to the parent or guardian of a Wisconsin fourth-grade student. Under the 

bill, a parent or guardian of a fourth-grade student in a Wisconsin public, private, or home school 

could apply for a waiver of the annual resident vehicle admission fee for a single vehicle, except 

a motor bus. The bill would require that an application include: (a) the child's name and date of 

birth; (b) the name of the school the child is or will be attending, or a certification that the child is 

in a home-based private educational program; (c) a certification that the child is, was, or will be a 

fourth-grade pupil on the January 1 of the calendar year for which the fee waiver is issued. 

Evidence of fourth-grade enrollment could include report cards, verified enrollment forms, a dated 

letter from the school on official letterhead, or other proof DNR may accept. The bill would 

authorize one fourth-grade fee waiver per parent or guardian in his or her lifetime. The 

Administration estimates that the provision would decrease revenue for annual vehicle admissions 

by $140,900 in 2025-26 and $281,700 in 2026-27 and in subsequent fiscal years. The provision 

would take effect on January 1, 2026.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

7. OutWiGo EXPLORER PROGRAM FUNDING 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $545,600 - $545,600 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $272,800 ($191,000 parks SEG and $81,800 forestry SEG) annually in 

additional funding for the OutWiGo Explorer Program to expand outdoor youth recreation 

programming focused on outdoor recreation skills such as hiking, biking, boating, and camping. 

The bill would provide $222,800 annually for LTE salaries and fringe benefits and $50,000 

annually for supplies and services.  

 The OutWiGo Explorer Program provides self-guided activities for children in state parks, 

forests, and recreation areas to encourage nature-based learning. The Explorer Program activities 

are available for three different age groups: 3 to 5 years, 6 to 8 years, and 9 years and up. Activities 

created for the program include scavenger hunts, games, hikes, and crafts.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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8. FREE ADMISSION TO STATE PARKS AND CAMPGROUNDS FOR TRIBAL 

MEMBERS  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG-REV - $49,200 $49,200 $0 

 

 Governor: Require DNR to waive all fees for an annual resident state parks and forests 

vehicle admission sticker for a vehicle, except a motor bus, that is owned by a person that produces 

evidence that they are a member of a federally-recognized Native American tribe or band located 

in Wisconsin. Further, require DNR to waive all fees for reservations made for campgrounds 

located in state parks, forests, and other DNR-owned lands to a person who produces evidence that 

they are a member of a federally-recognized Native American tribe or band located in Wisconsin. 

The Administration estimates the waiver for vehicle admission stickers would decrease revenue 

by $24,600 annually. An estimate for the decrease in revenue associated with the camping 

reservation fee waiver cannot be determined.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

9. VEHICLE ADMISSION STICKER CONVERSION COSTS [LFB Paper 552] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $446,000 - $446,000 $0 

 Governor: Provide $223,000 ($156,100 parks SEG and $66,900 forestry SEG) annually for 

staffing and printing costs related to converting state parks and forests annual vehicle admission 

sticker validity from a calendar-year basis to a 12-month rolling time period, as enacted under 

2023 Wisconsin Act 113. The bill would provide $168,000 annually for LTE salaries and fringe 

benefits and $55,000 for supplies and services for additional printing costs. The Administration 

indicates that additional staff time is necessary to mark each sticker sold, inspect the validity dates 

at DNR-owned properties, and to fulfill online sales.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included.  

10. PARKS CREDIT CARD FEE RECOVERY 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 

SEG $1,340,000 - $1,340,000 $0 
 

SEG-REV $1,340,000 - $1,340,000 $0 
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 Governor: Authorize DNR to collect a handling fee to offset the costs of credit card 

transaction fees incurred by the Department when it collects fees for vehicle admission stickers or 

passes and camping reservation fees paid by credit card. This provision would require that DNR 

promulgate rules to establish the amount of the handling fee, but the fee cannot be more than the 

amount necessary to offset credit card transaction fees. The Department may allow third-party 

sellers to collect a handling fee, of which DNR can allow the seller to retain all or a portion. The 

provision creates a conservation SEG continuing appropriation that would collect the revenues 

from the credit card handling fees. The Administration estimates that the handling fee would 

generate $670,000 in revenue annually, which would be deposited in the new appropriation.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

11. MEDICAL TRAINING AND SUPPLIES [LFB Paper 554] 

 Governor: Provide $267,000 ($186,900 parks SEG and $80,100 forestry SEG) in 2025-26 

and $35,000 ($24,500 parks SEG and $10,500 forestry SEG) in 2026-27 for medical training and 

supplies for staff of the state parks system. The Administration reports that the medical training 

provided to staff would include wilderness first aid and emergency medical responder training. 

Medical supplies purchased would include first aid kits, automated external defibrillators (AEDs), 

and naloxone kits. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Include provision, but specify funding is on a one-time basis in 

the 2025-27 biennium. The funding is for the following costs: (a) $132,500 in 2025-26 and $9,900 

in 2026-27 for AEDs and related supplies; (b) $67,000 in 2025-26 and $12,500 in 2026-27 for 

wilderness first aid and emergency medical responder trainings for park rangers, park managers, 

and natural resources property supervisors; (c) $34,500 in 2025-26 and $7,800 in 2026-27 for first 

aid kits and supply refills; (d) $26,300 in 2025-26 and $1,000 in 2026-27 for naloxone to respond 

to opioid overdose emergencies; and (e) $6,700 in 2025-26 and $3,800 in 2026-27 for Hepatitis B 

vaccinations for front-line staff. 

 

12. NONRESIDENT CAMPING, NONRESIDENT VEHICLE ADMISSION, AND 

ELECTRIC CAMPSITE FEES 

 Jt. Finance/Leg. Veto  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Leg.) Net Change 

 

SEG-REV $6,162,200 - $1,400,800 $4,761,400 

 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Increase fees or fee ranges for nonresident daily and annual 

state parks system vehicle admissions stickers, nonresident camping fees, and campsites with 

electricity access. Fee changes are summarized in the following table. Amounts shown include 

issuing fees of $0.15 for daily admissions and $0.50 for annual admissions. 

  

SEG $302,000 
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State Parks System Fee Changes -- Legislature 

  Prior   

 Fee Type Law  Legislature Change 
 

 Nonresident Vehicle Admission    

   Annual $38 $50 $12 

   Additional Annual $20.50 $32.50 12 

   Daily $11 to $16 $20 to $25 9 

  Daily Bus $15 to $20 $25 to $30 10 

  Daily Nursing Home Bus $6 to $11 $10 to $15 4 
 

 Nonresident Camping Reservations 

   (maximum per night) * $45 $50 $5 
 

 Electric Campsites Add-On    

    High-Visitation Parks ** $15 $25 $10 

  All Other Parks 10 15 5 

 
 * A minimum fee of $19 per night is not changed by the provision.

 ** Includes Devil's Lake, High Cliff, Kohler-Andrae, Peninsula, and Willow River State Parks. 

 Reestimate segregated revenues to the parks and forestry accounts of the conservation fund 

as follows: (a) for nonresident vehicle admissions, forestry SEG-REV by $240,200 each year and 

parks SEG-REV by $1,264,900 each year; (b) for nonresident camping, forestry SEG-REV by 

$412,300 in 2026-27 and parks SEG-REV by $1,204,400 in 2026-27; and (c) for campsites with 

electricity access, forestry SEG-REV by $185,100 in 2026-27 and parks SEG-REV by $1,350,200 

in 2026-27. The parks account revenue increases correspond to the amounts provided for parks 

and trails development and maintenance in a separate entry. 

 Veto by Governor [D-18]:  Delete language that specifies a range of fees for state parks 

system nonresident daily auto vehicle admission stickers, and thereby allow the DNR Secretary to 

determine the fee. The change to revenues of the parks and forestry accounts would vary with any 

fees established by the DNR Secretary; however, the Governor's veto message indicates the 

Administration finds the minimum fee increase under the enrolled bill to be unnecessary. Although 

$647,600 parks SEG-REV and $52,800 forestry SEG-REV each year is removed by the veto, 

additional funding for state parks and trails development associated with the increase in parks-

related fees is retained. 

 [Act 15 Sections: 126 thru 133] 

 [Act 15 Vetoed Section: 127 (in part)] 

 

13. FEDERAL RESOURCE ACQUISITION AND DEVELOP-

MENT FUNDING REESTIMATE [LFB Paper 551]  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Reestimate s. 20.370(7)(fy) of the statutes for federal resource 

acquisition and development monies by -$4,900,000 each year. Prior to Act 15, base funding for 

FED  - $9,800,000 
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this FED appropriation was $9,112,800. However, from 2016-17 through 2023-24, the average 

actual annual expenditures from the FED appropriation were $4,192,000. The reestimate does not 

change the amount of federal monies that DNR can spend for resource acquisition and 

development. Instead, the reestimate is made to more closely reflect actual expenditures from the 

appropriation. 

 

Law Enforcement 

 

1. CONSERVATION WARDEN PATROL EQUIPMENT [LFB Paper 560] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR $520,500 - $520,500 $0 

SEG   6,961,300  - 6,961,300 0 

Total $7,481,800 - $7,481,800 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $4,306,100 ($390,400 GPR, $3,800,500 conservation SEG, and 

$115,200 environmental SEG) in 2025-26 and $3,175,700 ($130,100 GPR, $2,957,800 

conservation SEG, and $87,800 environmental SEG) in 2026-27 for purchase or upgrade of 

multiple pieces of patrol equipment for DNR conservation wardens. The following table shows 

amounts by source for each category of equipment to be purchased. Of the funding that would be 

provided from the conservation fund, amounts shown as split-funded would be primarily supported 

by the fish and wildlife account.

Conservation Warden Patrol Equipment Funding -- Governor  
 

 Law Enforcement  

 Radios Body Cameras Taser Units 

 (Annual) 2025-26 2026-27 2025-26 2026-27 
 

GPR $92,100 $232,000 $12,200 $30,800 $1,100 
 

Conservation SEG      

  Boat $284,100 $37,300 $37,300 $68,200 $2,300 

  ATV-UTV  88,800  11,600  11,600  29,200  1,000 

  Water Resources  21,100  2,800  2,800  7,100  300 

  Split-Funded    1,606,700    316,600    348,500    560,000    19,700 

Conservation SEG Subtotal $2,000,700 $368,300 $400,200 $664,500 $23,300 
 

Environmental SEG $62,100 $8,200 $8,200 $20,800 $700 
 

Total SEG $2,062,800 $376,500 $408,400 $685,300 $24,000 
 

Annual Total $2,154,900 $608,500 $420,600 $716,100 $25,100 
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 Toughbook 

 Computers  Vehicle Routers Total  

 (Annual) 2025-26 2026-27 2025-26 2026-27 
 

GPR $13,100 $22,400 $11,600 $390,400 $130,100 
 

Conservation SEG      

  Boat $40,200 $49,700 $25,700 $479,500 $389,600 

  ATV-UTV  12,500  21,300  11,000  163,400  124,900 

  Water Resources 0  5,200  2,700  36,200  26,900 

  Split-Funded    230,400    407,700    211,100    3,121,400    2,416,400 

Conservation SEG Subtotal $283,100 $483,900 $250,500 $3,800,500 $2,957,800 
 

Environmental SEG $8,900 $15,200 $7,900 $115,200 $87,800 
 

Total SEG $292,000 $499,100 $258,400 $3,915,700 $3,045,600 
 

Annual Total $305,100 $521,500 $270,000 $4,306,100 $3,175,700 

 Radios. Provide $2,154,900 annually ($92,100 GPR, $2,000,700 conservation SEG, and 

$62,100 environmental SEG) for the purchase of radios for conservation wardens. The 

Administration indicates that the funding would provide for the purchase of 240 portable radios 

for conservation wardens and 375 mobile radios for squad vehicles, patrol boats, and UTVs. 

 Body-Worn Cameras. Provide $608,500 ($232,000 GPR, $368,300 conservation SEG, and 

$8,200 environmental SEG) in 2025-26 and $420,600 ($12,200 GPR, $400,200 conservation SEG, 

and $8,200 environmental SEG) in 2026-27 for the purchase of body-worn cameras for 

conservation wardens and the storage of related data. The Administration indicates that the funding 

would support the purchase of 150 additional body-worn cameras. 

 Taser Units. Provide $716,100 ($30,800 GPR, $664,500 conservation SEG, and $20,800 

environmental SEG) in 2025-26 and $25,100 ($1,100 GPR, $23,300 conservation SEG, and $700 

environmental SEG) in 2026-27 to purchase Taser units for conservation wardens. Funding would 

be utilized to purchase 146 Taser 10 units to fully equip all conservation wardens. The 

Administration further indicates that the Taser 10 is an upgraded model, compared to the current 

models being utilized by conservation wardens, which allows for the deployment of up to 10 

probes before a reload is necessary. 

 Toughbook Computers. Provide $305,100 ($13,100 GPR, $283,100 conservation SEG, and 

$8,900 environmental SEG) annually to purchase 240 Toughbook computers, related hardware, 

and cellular plans for conservation wardens. 

 Vehicle Routers. Provide $521,500 ($22,400 GPR, $483,900 conservation SEG, and 

$15,200 environmental SEG) in 2025-26 and $270,000 ($11,600 GPR, $250,500 conservation 

SEG, and $7,900 environmental SEG) in 2026-27 for the purchase and installation of vehicle 

internet routers for conservation wardens. The Administration indicates that the funding would 

support the purchase and installation of routers for 235 vehicles and 15 large patrol boats. 

 The Public Safety and Resource Protection (PSRP) Division of DNR is responsible for the 

investigation and enforcement of state laws regarding fish and wildlife, motorized recreation, and 
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environmental quality in water regulation and shoreland zoning, as well as for ensuring public 

safety at DNR recreational properties. The fish and wildlife, forestry, parks, water resources, boat 

registration, snowmobile, and ATV/UTV accounts each contribute funding to PSRP. DNR law 

enforcement personnel may respond to incidents in coordination with other law enforcement 

agencies. These activities are performed primarily by conservation wardens whose enforcement 

authority varies depending on the type, location and severity of the violation. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

 

2. CONSERVATION WARDEN OVERTIME 

 Governor/Legislature: Provide $537,200 ($520,900 conservation SEG and $16,300 

environmental SEG) in 2025-26 and $596,700 ($578,600 conservation SEG and $18,100 

environmental SEG) in 2026-27 for overtime costs for conservation wardens. Under standard 

budget adjustments each budget cycle, funding associated with overtime and night and weekend 

differential is removed in the calculations of full funding of salaries and fringe benefits. The budget 

instructions related to overtime specify that the same dollar amounts only be restored through the 

standard budget adjustment for overtime. The provision is intended to provide sufficient funding 

for 40,100 hours of warden overtime, paid at wage rates that will be earned by conservation 

wardens in the 2025-27 biennium, and accounting for the warden pay plan progression that was 

approved in the 2023-25 state compensation plan. 

 The following table shows amounts by source for conservation warden overtime funding. 

The split-funded enforcement amount is primarily supported by the fish and wildlife account. 

Conservation Warden Overtime Funding -- Act 15 

 2025-26 2026-27 Fund 
 

Environmental Enforcement $16,300  $18,100  Environmental SEG 
 

Split-Funded Enforcement $418,500  $464,800  Conservation SEG 

Boat Enforcement 73,900 82,000 

ATV Enforcement 22,900 25,500 

Water Resources Enforcement       5,600       6,300 

    Conservation Fund Subtotal $520,900  $578,600 
 

Annual Total $537,200  $596,700 

 

 

3. BOATING SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT AIDS [LFB Paper 561] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 

SEG $1,100,000  - $459,200 $640,800 

 

 Governor: Provide $550,000 annually from the boat registration account of the 

conservation fund in additional funding for boat enforcement patrol grants. DNR distributes aids 

to municipalities for the costs of local boating law enforcement, search and rescue, and safety 

SEG $1,133,900 
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activities. Municipalities are eligible to be reimbursed for up to 75% of their approved costs, but 

aid payments are prorated if claims exceed the appropriation level. No municipality may receive 

aid amounting to more than 20% of the funds available. 2021 Wisconsin Act 58 increased the 

amount available for these aids from $1,386,000 to $1,766,600. For enforcement activities that 

occurred in 2023-2024, 92 local agencies received reimbursements totaling $1,766,600, which 

represented 58% of the approximately $3.1 million in eligible local water patrol activities.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to include $320,400 boat SEG each year in 

additional funding for boating safety and enforcement aids. The annual funding of $2,087,000 

under Act 15 is intended to reflect 75% funding of average reported local patrol costs in recent 

years. 

 

4. PATROL BOATS [LFB Paper 562] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $672,000 - $672,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $336,000 boat SEG annually to purchase one large patrol boat per year. 

Conservation wardens are assigned by DNR to enforce the state's boating and related safety laws. 

The Administration reports that DNR operates 16 large patrol boats and that the funding would 

replace one of the existing boats each year.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

5. TRANSFER SNOWMOBILE ENFORCEMENT FROM TRIBAL GAMING 

REVENUES  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 

 

PR - $2,842,500 - 9.00   $2,842,500   9.00 $0 0.00 

SEG   2,842,500   9.00  - 2,842,500  - 9.00     0 0.00 

Total $0 0.00 $0 0.00 $0 0.00 

 

 Governor: Repeal the tribal gaming PR appropriation for snowmobile enforcement. Delete 

$1,404,500 PR in 2025-26 and $1,438,000 PR in 2026-27 and 9.0 positions annually. Provide 

$1,404,500 from the snowmobile account of the conservation fund in 2025-26 and $1,438,000 

snowmobile SEG in 2026-27 and 9.0 positions annually from the snowmobile enforcement 

appropriation. The provision reallocates tribal gaming revenues to other programs intended to 

benefit tribal communities. [See "Administration -- Tribal Affairs and Division of Gaming."] 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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PFAS and Emerging Contaminants 

 

1. PFAS COMMUNITY GRANT PROGRAM 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $125,000,000  - $125,000,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Create a program to provide grants to municipalities for the investigation and 

response to per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) contamination statewide. Provide 

$116,350,000 in 2025-26 and $8,650,000 in 2026-27 in PFAS fund SEG one-time funding for 

program awards and costs of sampling and contracts. PFAS are synthetic chemicals commonly 

found in nonstick surfaces and cookware, paint, and firefighting foam. Research indicates that 

PFAS are toxic to humans. PFAS do not easily degrade and tend to accumulate in humans and the 

environment. Since 2013, numerous sites in Wisconsin have shown to have PFAS contamination 

in groundwater, drinking water, surface water, sediment, or soil as a result of various private and 

governmental uses of the chemicals.  

 PFAS Trust Fund. 2023 Act 19 created a segregated PFAS fund to provide funding for the 

mitigation and remediation of PFAS contamination. The PFAS fund was capitalized in 2023-24 at 

$125 million, including $110 million from the state general fund and $15 million from 

environmental management SEG. Act 19 also created an appropriation from the PFAS fund for 

DNR addressing and preventing PFAS contamination. No PFAS SEG expenditures have been 

authorized for the appropriation in the 2023-25 fiscal biennium. However, the balance of the PFAS 

fund remains available for appropriations under budget legislation or other legislative action. As 

of August 1, 2025, the PFAS fund balance is $130,369,900, including the initial transfers 

capitalizing the fund and interest earnings. 

 Municipality Eligibility. Specify that eligible municipalities include any city, village, town, 

county, tribal government, utility district, lake protection district, sewerage district, or municipal 

airport. Require one of the following to have occurred:  

a. The municipality or a third party tested or trained with a class B firefighting foam that 

contained intentionally added PFAS in accordance with applicable state and federal law, and 

within the boundaries of the municipality;  

b. The municipality applied biosolids to land under a DNR-issued wastewater permit;  

c. PFAS are impacting the municipality's drinking water supply, surface water, or 

groundwater within the area controlled by the municipality, and the responsible party is unknown, 

unwilling, or unable to take the necessary response actions; or  

d. Private wells within the municipality are impacted by PFAS-contaminated 

groundwater.  
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Eligible Activities. Authorize DNR to award grants for any of the following activities:  

a. Investigating potential PFAS impacts to the air, land, or water at a site or facility;  

b. Treating or disposing of PFAS-containing firefighting foam containers from a 

municipal site or facility;  

c. Sampling a private water supply within three miles of a site or facility known to 

contain PFAS or to have caused a PFAS discharge;  

d. Assisting owners of private wells with the cost of installing filters, treatment, or well 

replacement;  

e. Providing a temporary emergency water supply, a water treatment system, or bulk 

water to replace water contaminated with PFAS;  

f. Conducting emergency, interim, or remedial actions to mitigate, treat, dispose of, or 

remove PFAS contamination in the air, land, or waters of the state;  

g. Removing or treating PFAS in a public water system using the most cost-effective 

method to provide safe drinking water in areas where PFAS levels exceed either the maximum 

contaminant level or an enforcement standard for PFAS, or where the state has issued a health 

advisory for PFAS;  

h. Creating a new public water system or connecting private well owners to an existing 

public water system in an area widely impacted by PFAS contamination in private water supplies; 

and  

i. Sampling and testing in schools and daycares.  

 Evaluation Criteria. DNR would be required to consider the following: (a) a municipality's 

demonstrated financial and administrative commitment to performing and completing eligible 

activities; (b) the degree to which the project would have a positive impact on public health and 

the environment; and (c) other criteria on which DNR prioritizes available grant funds. Authorize 

DNR to request any applicant provide information necessary to determine the eligibility of the 

project, identify the funding requested, determine the priority of the project, and calculate the 

amount of a grant.  

 Funding. The Administration indicates that $111,500,000 would be made available as grants 

for municipalities in the 2025-27 biennium. The bill would require applicants to contribute 

matching funds equal to at least 20% of the amount of the grant, including either cash or in-kind 

contributions. The remaining $13,500,000 would be used for Department-administered contractual 

and sampling costs for the program.  

 The table describes funding that would be provided for the following categories of financial 

assistance intended to be awarded by the Department to local governments: 

a. Assistance to impacted communities, for providing temporary water supplies, grants 
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for public water and sanitary systems, and private well owner assistance;  

b. Public health intervention, for implementing federal PFAS water quality standards, 

disrupting PFAS exposure routes, and providing private well owner assistance;  

c. Destruction and disposal, for removing PFAS-containing substances, including 

firefighting foams;  

d. Research, for sampling of drinking water, landfills, wastewater, surface waters, and 

biosolids; and  

e. Source reduction, for reducing uses of PFAS by businesses and other facilities.  

PFAS Community Grant Program Summary -- Governor 

Category 2025-26 2026-27 Biennium 
 

Aids to Local Government    

Assistance to Impacted Communities $60,000,000  $60,000,000 

Public Health Interventions 30,000,000  30,000,000 

Destruction and Disposal 10,000,000  10,000,000 

Research 7,500,000  7,500,000 

Source Reduction       4,000,000        4,000,000 

  Subtotal $111,500,000  $111,500,000 
    

Contracts, Sampling and Other    

Assistance to Impacted Communities $1,650,000 $2,500,000 $4,150,000 

Destruction and Disposal 1,250,000 1,400,000 2,650,000 

Source Reduction 600,000 1,750,000 2,350,000 

Public Health Interventions 750,000 1,500,000 2,250,000 

Research      600,000    1,500,000     2,100,000 

  Subtotal $4,850,000 $8,650,000 $13,500,000 
    

Total $116,350,000 $8,650,000 $125,000,000 

 

 Emergency Rules. Authorize DNR to issue emergency rules for the PFAS municipal grant 

program, without the finding of emergency or providing evidence that an emergency rule is 

necessary to preserve public health, peace, safety or welfare. Waive the requirements that DNR 

prepare a scope statement and submit proposed emergency rules to the Governor. In promulgating 

rules necessary to administer the program, specify rules must require the Department to give 

priority to providing assistance to owners of PFAS-contaminated private wells. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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2. INNOCENT LANDOWNER REMEDIATION OF PFAS CONTAMINATION  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $5,000,000  - $5,000,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Create a continuing appropriation from the environmental management account 

of the environmental fund to be used for investigation and cleanup actions on lands owned or 

controlled by persons that receive an innocent landowner exemption from provisions of the 

hazardous substances spills law [s. 292.11 of the statutes]. Provide $5,000,000 in one-time funding 

in 2025-26. 

 Eligibility. Create an exemption for a person who possesses or controls property where a 

PFAS discharge occurred from requirements of responsible parties under the state hazardous 

substances spills law, if all of the following provisions apply:  

a. The property is used exclusively for agricultural or residential use; 

b. The discharge was caused by land application of biosolids permitted under Ch. 283 

of the statutes (wastewater treatment and discharge); 

c. The person allows DNR, any party that possessed or controlled the PFAS or caused 

the discharge of PFAS, and any consultant or contractor of such parties to enter the property to 

take response actions; 

d. The person does not interfere with any action taken in response to the discharge and 

does not take action that worsens or contributes to the PFAS discharge;  

e. The person follows any other reasonable and necessary condition to ensure adequate 

response to the discharge, as determined by DNR, taking into consideration the current or intended 

use of the property; and  

f. The person allows the Department to limit public access to the property to prevent an 

imminent threat to human health, safety, or welfare or to the environment.  

 Specify that the exemption would only apply to PFAS for which there is a state or federal 

standard, Department of Health Services (DHS) public health recommendation, or EPA health 

advisory. Specify that the exemption would not apply after December 31, 2035. Further, the 

exemption would not be transferrable to subsequent property owners. Each person possessing or 

controlling the property where PFAS contamination occurred would be required to separately 

establish their eligibility under the exemption. 

 Requirements. An exempt party would be required to provide written disclosure to any 

prospective purchaser prior to any sale or entering a contract, or to any current renter as soon as 

reasonably practicable or upon reissuance of a lease. Written disclosure would be required to 

include: (a) a description of the contamination; (b) the location of the contamination; (c) any action 

taken to control or treat the contamination; (d) PFAS sample dates and results; and (e) a description 
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of compliance with reporting requirements. The written disclosure must be provided to DNR upon 

request.  

 Exemption. A person who possesses or controls property where a PFAS discharge occurred 

that DNR determines meets the provisions for innocent landowner exemption eligibility would be 

exempt from the following provisions of the hazardous substances spills law: (a) responsibility to 

take necessary actions to restore the environment to the extent practicable and minimize the 

harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of the state; (b) the ability for DNR 

to require preventive measures be taken to prevent discharges, if existing control measures were 

inadequate; (c) the requirement for the person to reimburse DNR for actual and necessary expenses 

in carrying out response actions under the law; and (d) the ability of the DNR to issue an emergency 

order requiring the person to fulfill the cleanup and restoration duties of a responsible party.  

 Administration. Upon submitting information to the Department that demonstrates the 

eligibility to receive the exemption, DNR would issue a written determination as to whether the 

person satisfies the exemption requirements and would be exempt from provisions of the 

hazardous substances spills law. The Department could request additional information prior to 

issuing a decision and could revoke its decision if any of the requirements are no longer met. The 

bill would authorize the Department to assess and collect fees to offset costs associated with 

issuing exemption decisions under this provision. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

3. COUNTY WELL TESTING GRANT PROGRAM 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $4,000,000  - $4,000,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Create a continuing appropriation from the PFAS fund to award grants to 

counties for the purpose of providing sampling and testing services of privately owned wells. 

Provide $2,000,000 each year in base funding for financial assistance to counties under the grant 

program.  

 Specify that sampling and testing services should be provided for PFAS, nitrates, bacteria, 

and lead contamination in private wells. Require the Department to promulgate rules necessary to 

administer the program. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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4. PFAS MANAGEMENT STAFFING  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 

 

GPR $1,596,400 10.00 - $1,596,400 - 10.00 $0 0.00 

 

 Governor: Provide $691,200 in 2025-26 and $905,200 in 2026-27 with 10.0 positions to 

remediate and manage PFAS. The following table summarizes positions recommended by the 

Governor by DNR program area. All positions shown would be funded from the general fund. 

Funding primarily consists of salaries and fringe benefits for the classified positions; supplies and 

services would be $5,000 per position. 

 

PFAS Management Positions and Funding -- Governor 

 
  Funding   

 Positions 2025-26 2026-27 
 

Drinking Water and Groundwater 3.00 $220,100  $288,500  

Water Quality 2.00  134,600   176,200  

Air Management 1.00  67,300   88,100  

Waste and Materials Management 1.00  67,300   88,100  

Remediation and Redevelopment    3.00    201,900     264,300 
 

 10.00 $691,200 $905,200 

 

 

 The Administration indicates that the 10.0 staff would have the following responsibilities, 

as described by program area. 

 Drinking Water and Groundwater. 1.0 executive leadership program coordinator would 

supervise the Office of Emerging Contaminants, 1.0 policy initiatives advisor would develop 

recommendations for legislative and administrative action to address contaminants of emerging 

concern, and 1.0 supply specialist would coordinate and complete sampling of public water 

supplies for emerging contaminants, in collaboration with local and tribal public health agencies, 

and provide support to private well owners with water quality analysis. 

 Water Quality. 2.0 water resources management specialists would develop water quality 

standards for PFAS based on DHS recommendations, assist in PFAS effluent monitoring and 

source reduction, and develop guidance for landspreading of PFAS-contaminated biosolids. 

 Air Management. 1.0 air management specialist would develop statewide policies on 

emerging contaminants. 

 Waste and Materials Management. 1.0 waste and materials management specialist would 

develop safe disposal and treatment methods for PFAS-containing waste. 
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 Remediation and Redevelopment. 2.0 hydrogeologists would coordinate sampling and 

cleanup activities at cleanup sites and evaluate scientific data related to PFAS contamination, in 

coordination with state and local emergency responders, on the use of PFAS-containing 

firefighting foam, and 1.0 water supply specialist would sample for and address the impacts of 

PFAS threats to drinking water, in collaboration with local and tribal public health departments, 

and provide water quality analysis support to private well owners. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

5. PFAS SAMPLING, TESTING, AND RESEARCH  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR $4,000,000  - $4,000,000 $0 

SEG     2,210,000       - 2,210,000     0 

Total  $6,210,000      - $6,210,000  $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $1,480,000 in 2025-26 and $730,000 in 2026-27 in one-time funding of 

PFAS fund SEG for statewide PFAS sampling and testing activities. The Administration indicates 

the following intended uses of the funds: (a) $600,000 each year for investigation, mitigation, and 

testing for PFAS and other emerging contaminants on properties where responsible parties cannot 

be identified, refuse to take timely action, or where contaminants pose an active threat to human 

health; (b) $750,000 in 2025-26 for well sampling and testing; (c) $55,000 each year to survey and 

analyze 44 large rivers across the state and their watersheds for PFAS; (d) $50,000 in each year to 

collaborate with the University of Wisconsin-Madison and nearby states to identify sources of 

PFAS, impacted waterways, and possible fish consumption concerns for vulnerable populations; 

and (e) $25,000 each year to sample wastewater where PFAS is suspected. 

 Additionally, create a continuing appropriation from the general fund to be used for 

activities addressing and preventing PFAS contamination in Wisconsin. Provide $4,000,000 GPR 

in one-time funding in 2025-26 to fund two initiatives to study PFAS, each provided $2,000,000. 

The Administration indicates that a research study would investigate options for PFAS disposal, 

including the impact on communities where transportation and disposal of PFAS takes place. A 

second initiative would test soil and groundwater in areas of the state where biosolids have been 

applied to land for at least 10 years, to evaluate the extent of PFAS contamination in soil and 

aquifers. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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6. PFAS EMERGENCY MEASURES  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $1,800,000  - $1,800,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $900,000 annually from the PFAS fund for emergency measures related 

to PFAS contamination, such as providing temporary drinking water.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

7. PFAS RULEMAKING PROCEDURES AND EXCEPTIONS 

 Governor: Modify certain rulemaking processes for DNR proposed or existing rules that 

establish PFAS standards in groundwater, drinking water, surface water, air, soil, or sediment. 

 Groundwater Standards Rulemaking Procedure. Require DNR to commence rulemaking to 

establish a DHS-recommended PFAS groundwater standard as an enforcement standard within 

three months of receiving the recommendation.  

 Under current law, DNR maintains a categorized, ranked list of substances that have been 

detected in or have a reasonable probability of entering groundwater and that are a public health 

or welfare concern. DNR is to transmit the list to DHS, which can recommend enforcement 

standards for substances of public health concern. DNR must start rulemaking within nine months 

of transmitting the name of a substance to DHS. 

 Rulemaking Exemptions for PFAS. Create exemptions from certain rulemaking procedures 

for any proposed or existing DNR rules to establish acceptable levels and standards, performance 

standards, enforcement standards and preventative action limits, monitoring requirements, and 

required response actions for any PFAS or group of PFAS in groundwater, drinking water, surface 

water, air, soil, or sediment.  

 Under current law, if during the process of rule promulgation an economic impact analysis 

indicates that $10,000,000 or more in implementation and compliance costs are expected over a 

two-year period as a result of the proposed rule, the rulemaking process may not continue unless 

legislation is passed allowing rulemaking to continue. The bill exempts DNR-proposed rules that 

establish PFAS standards from this requirement. 

 As of the bill's introduction, proposed rules were to be submitted to the Legislature, where 

the rule was subject to review by standing committees and the Joint Committee for Review of 

Administrative Rules (JCRAR). A standing committee could approve, object based on reasons 

specified in statute, or waive its jurisdiction of the proposed rule. JCRAR could request 

modifications and an independent economic analysis of proposed rules, and ultimately could 

approve, object to, or waive its jurisdiction over the proposed rule within a review period. A 

JCRAR objection stops agency rulemaking until legislation is passed allowing rulemaking to 
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continue. The bill exempts DNR proposed rules that establish PFAS standards from legislative 

review prior to promulgation.  

 Further, as of the bill's introduction, JCRAR was permitted to review rules after 

promulgation. JCRAR could suspend any rule, including emergency rules, and commence 

legislative procedure to permanently suspend the rule. The bill exempts DNR rules establishing 

PFAS standards from legislative review after promulgation.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 (In July of 2025, the Wisconsin Supreme Court found both statutes relating to JCRAR rule 

objection and suspension were in violation of the Wisconsin Constitution. As of August of 2025, 

rulemaking processes following the Supreme Court decision are being contested.) 

 

8. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SPILLS LAW MODIFICATIONS  

 Governor: Specify that an application for financial assistance from the well compensation 

grant program, county well testing grant program proposed under the bill, or any program funded 

by the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, cannot be used by DNR to determine responsibility 

under s. 292.11 of the statutes, the hazardous substances spills law. Additionally, if there does not 

exist a standard for a hazardous substance, require the person that possesses or controls a hazardous 

substance or that caused the discharge of the hazardous substance to propose site-specific 

environmental standards for DNR approval. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

9. PFAS PROJECT PRIORITY IN THE SAFE DRINKING WATER LOAN 

PROGRAM  

 Governor: Require DNR, in assigning priority scores of safe drinking water loan program 

(SDWLP) projects, to rank a PFAS-related project as if a maximum containment level (MCL) for 

PFAS had been attained or exceeded, if there is a DHS-recommended enforcement standard for 

the PFAS to which the project relates. 

 Under current law, DNR and DOA are authorized to provide SDWLP financial assistance 

for drinking water projects. Administrative code provisions for the SDWLP assign relatively 

higher priority scores to projects addressing an MCL exceedance. PFAS projects are awarded 

under the emerging contaminants subprogram of the SDWLP, and priority scores have been 

assigned to emerging contaminants projects utilizing the DHS PFAS hazard index (HI). The hazard 

index is calculated based on the DHS-recommended groundwater standards, and it is intended to 

assess risk from exposure to multiple PFAS in drinking water.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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10. COMMUNITY IMPACTS OF PFAS TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL  

 Governor: Require all persons disposing of PFAS or transporting PFAS for the purpose of 

disposal to avoid, to the greatest extent possible, disposing of or transporting PFAS in any location 

that contributes to environmental justice concerns. Those disposing of or transporting PFAS would 

be required to consider alternative locations. Authorize DNR to provide assistance in evaluating 

the environmental justice impacts of a person's PFAS transportation and disposal plan. 

 Additionally, define "environmental justice" as the fair treatment and meaningful 

involvement of all individuals, regardless of race, color, national origin, educational level, or 

income, with respect to the development, implementation, and enforcement of environmental laws, 

regulations, and policies to ensure that no populations of color or community of color, indigenous 

community, or low-income community be exposed to a disproportionate burden of the negative 

human health and environmental impacts of pollution or other environmental hazards. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

11. MEDIATORS FOR MUNICIPALITIES SEEKING ALTERNATE WATER 

SOURCES DUE TO PFAS CONTAMINATION 

 Governor: Authorize DNR to, upon request, appoint mediators to assist in negotiations in 

which a municipality seeks an alternative water source from another municipality due to PFAS 

contamination.  

 Under the bill, PFAS must be in excess of a state or federal drinking water standard, a state 

groundwater standard, or a DHS public health recommendation for a municipality to request a 

mediator. The bill requires both municipalities to consent to the appointment of a mediator and 

specifies that a responsible party can participate in the negotiations. The bill directs DNR to 

promulgate rules to implement the provision, including rules for allocating the costs of the 

mediator. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

12. GENERATION, TRANSPORTATION, OR DISPOSAL OF SOLID OR 

HAZARDOUS WASTE 

 Governor: Require any person who generated solid or hazardous waste at a site under 

investigation by DNR to provide DNR access to any requested records relating to the type and 

quantity of waste generated at the site that was transported to, treated at, stored at, or disposed of 

at another site.  

 Under current law, any person who generated, transported, treated, stored, or disposed of 

solid or hazardous waste that may have been disposed of at a facility under investigation by DNR 

must provide, at DNR's request, access to records relating to: (a) the type and quantity of waste 
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and the dates of those activities; (b) the identity of people completing the activities; and (c) the 

identity of subsidiary or parent corporations of people who completed the activities. The bill would 

amend current authority to include investigations of solid or hazardous wastes that were moved to 

other sites. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

13. BIOSOLIDS TESTING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

 Governor: Create PFAS testing requirements for all Wisconsin pollutant discharge 

elimination system (WPDES) permits that allow for land application of sewage sludge. Specify 

that if a WPDES permit allows for the land application of sludge, permittees must sample and test 

for all PFAS for which there is a state or federal standard, a DHS public health recommendation, 

or a health advisory issued by the EPA before applying sludge and at least once per year thereafter. 

Each year before land-applying sludge, the permittee would be required to report the results of 

sampling and testing to DNR and to the property owner of each tax parcel upon which the sludge 

would be applied. Specify that the sampling and testing in this provision would be in addition to 

sampling and testing otherwise required under the WPDES permit. Additionally, require treatment 

works holding WPDES permits to test all sewage sludge for PFAS and report the results to the 

Department. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

14. PFAS TESTING AND RESEARCH BY OTHER AGENCIES 

 Governor: Direct the Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (DATCP) 

and DHS to conduct specific PFAS sampling and monitoring activities.  

 Require DATCP to test samples from any statewide monitoring program, sampling program, 

or Department-conducted survey for the presence of any PFAS, at the discretion of the 

Department. Under current law, regulatory agencies including DATCP are required to sample and 

monitor groundwater for substances related to facilities, activities, and practices under their 

jurisdiction that have a reasonable probability of entering groundwater. DATCP conducts 

statewide monitoring and targeted sampling of surface and groundwater to evaluate the impact of 

agrichemicals, including pesticides and fertilizers, to meet this statutory obligation. Under the bill, 

DATCP may incorporate PFAS testing and monitoring into its existing sampling, monitoring, and 

testing programs. 

 Additionally, the bill would require DHS to conduct statewide biomonitoring studies of 

PFAS exposure levels in Wisconsin communities.  The Department may survey participants, test 

blood samples for the presence and levels of PFAS, and analyze results as part of this work. 

Ongoing funding and 1.0 position would be provided for the study in the Department of Health 

Services. [See "Health Services -- Public Health."] 
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 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

15. FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR PFAS  

 Governor: Authorize DNR to require proof of financial responsibility from individuals or 

businesses that possess or control PFAS. Financial responsibility would be intended to ensure 

means of addressing potential discharges or contamination, including emergency responses, 

remedial action, and long-term care of contaminated sites. Require DNR to establish rules for 

procedures to determine when proof of financial responsibility is necessary. Specify that rules may 

establish types of financial responsibility, procedures for calculating necessary amounts, and other 

conditions determined by DNR. Specify proof of financial responsibility for PFAS is in addition 

to any other requirements provided under Chapter 292 of the statutes (environmental remedial 

action). 

 Specify that parties exempt from the hazardous substances spills law under s. 292.11(9) of 

the statutes are exempt from this provision, which under current law includes permitted discharges, 

public safety officers acting in the performance of their duties, pesticide applicators, and certain 

local governments. Under the bill, this would also include certain parties who possess or control 

property where a PFAS discharge occurred, if certain requirements are met. [See a separate entry 

in this section.] 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

16. EMERGING CONTAMINANTS INITIATIVE 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $425,000  - $425,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $200,000 in 2025-26 and $225,000 in 2026-27 from the environmental 

management account of the environmental fund for activities that monitor for and remediate 

contaminants of emerging concern. Provide $150,000 in one-time funding in 2025-26 for a 

contract with the State Lab of Hygiene to complete testing of private well water samples and to 

hire 2.0 LTEs to conduct sampling and data analysis of drinking water tests for emerging 

contaminants. Wastewater monitoring, as well as surface water monitoring and fish sampling, 

would be funded with ongoing funding of $50,000 in 2025-26 and $225,000 beginning in 2026-

27. 

 Emerging contaminants are defined by the EPA as a chemical, physical, or biological 

contaminant that has no regulatory standard, has recently been discovered in the environment, and 

that may pose a threat to human health or the environment. This initiative would focus on algal 

toxins, pharmaceuticals, lithium, and other contaminants of emerging concern. 
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 The Administration indicates the bill was intended to fund activities providing alternative 

water sources due to contaminants of emerging concern, with $175,000 environmental 

management SEG from a continuing appropriation for these purposes. The Administration in April 

of 2025 submitted an erratum to add $175,000 in ongoing funding for replacement water supplies 

and reduce the same amount for monitoring and sampling of surface waters and fish. This would 

result in ongoing funding of $50,000 each year for monitoring and sampling activities and 

$175,000 starting in 2026-27 for providing alternative water sources. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

Waste, Remediation, and Air 

 

1. CREATE REVITALIZE WISCONSIN PROGRAM 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Position Funding Position Funding Positions 

 

SEG $7,628,200 1.00 - $7,628,200 - 1.00 $0 0.00 

 

 Governor: Create a program known as Revitalize Wisconsin to provide grants to local 

governments and private parties to address properties contaminated by the discharge of hazardous 

substances. The provision would incorporate reimbursement for cleanup of dry cleaning sites that 

had applied for assistance under the dry cleaner environmental response program (DERP). The 

paragraphs below describe the program changes in greater detail. 

Revitalize Wisconsin 

 Program Eligibility. Authorize the Department to award aids for the following types of 

contaminated sites: (a) brownfields; (b) sites owned by local governments, and that were acquired 

through such means as tax delinquency, condemnation, blight clearance, or certain other 

acquisitions; (c) persons with property affected by an off-site discharge; or (d) lenders who 

acquired a contaminated property through enforcement of a security interest (foreclosure), or 

persons acting in a capacity of a conservator, guardian, receiver, or trustee. 

 Also, provide that DNR may award funds to sites being remedied under the state spills law, 

and owned by the following private parties who acquired a contaminated property through an 

arms-length transaction: (a) a bank, trust company, or credit union; (b) a developer; (c) a nonprofit 

or for-profit business; or (d) an innocent landowner. An innocent landowner would be an owner 

that: (a) acquired the property prior to November 1, 2006, has continuously owned the property, 

and can demonstrate or document that the discharge or environmental pollution on the property 
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was caused by another person and that the property owner did not know, and had no reason to 

know, of the discharge or environmental pollution when the owner acquired the property; or (b) 

acquired the property on or after November 1, 2006, has continuously owned the property, and can 

document that all appropriate inquiries as specified under federal law were made prior to 

acquisition, that the discharge or environmental pollution on the property was caused by another 

person, and that the property owner did not know and had no reason to know of the discharge or 

environmental pollution when the owner acquired the property. 

 Limit aids only to recipients who did not cause a discharge of a hazardous substance, except 

for aids that may be provided to sites for which the owner or operator applied for assistance under 

the DERP before the bill's effective date. (The DERP is discussed in a separate section.) Specify 

DNR aids may be grants, direct services, or, in the case of DERP-eligible sites, reimbursements 

for cleanup. 

 Eligible Costs. Eligible activities for grants under the program would include: (a) assessment 

and investigation of a discharge or environmental pollution; (b) interim and remedial actions to 

remove hazardous substances from contaminated media; (c) treatment and disposal of 

contaminated media; (d) vapor intrusion assessment and mitigation; (e) removal of abandoned 

containers under Chapter 292 of the statutes; (f) asbestos abatement activities conducted as part of 

redevelopment activities; (g) environmental monitoring; (h) restoration of a private potable water 

supply; (i) removal of underground substances or petroleum product storage tanks; (j) preparation 

of documentation to apply for case closure; and (k) other costs as determined by DNR.  

 Specify that DNR may not award aid to an applicant under the Revitalize Wisconsin 

program for any of the following: (a) cost of activities conducted prior to award of aid; (b) cost of 

activities that the Department determines are not integral to the investigation and remediation of a 

discharge; (c) legal fees; or (d) investigations and remedial actions conducted outside Wisconsin. 

Specify that DNR may require an applicant to provide a match, either in cash or in kind, for any 

aid that is awarded under the program, except from DERP-eligible entities.  

 Funding. Create a biennial appropriation and provide base funding of $3,000,000 

environmental management SEG annually for aids and other payments to pending DERP claims, 

as described in a separate section. Require DNR to designate 15% of funds appropriated for aid to 

small or disadvantaged communities. Limit awards to one per site or facility in a fiscal year, except 

for DERP claims. 

 Additionally, create a biennial appropriation from the environmental management account 

of the environmental fund and provide $971,800 in 2025-26 and $1,471,800 in 2026-27 in one-

time funding, as well as $500,000 in base funding starting in 2026-27, for removing waste 

materials from abandoned properties, and for sampling and testing properties to assess risks of 

damage to the public health or environment. Provide $67,300 in 2025-26 and $88,100 in 2026-27 

from environmental management SEG with 1.0 permanent position to process applications, assist 

applicants, and perform program evaluation. Provide $28,200 annually for LTE staff to serve as a 

financial specialist. 

 Rules. Authorize DNR to promulgate rules to administer the Revitalize Wisconsin program, 

including: (a) criteria for determining aid; and (b) records to be retained by an applicant and the 
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minimum period for retention. Provide that DNR may inspect any document held by an applicant 

that is relevant to an application for aid. 

Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program  

 Delete $763,600 dry cleaner environmental response fund SEG each year from the 

appropriation used to provide DERP cleanup awards. The provision removes all expenditure 

authority from the DERP for the reimbursement of claims. 

 Claims Backlog. As of January, 2025, there were 47 pending claims, with $3,116,700 

approved for payment when funds are available. DNR indicates that diminishing revenues to the 

fund would likely prevent the program from reimbursing the majority of approved claims. The bill 

would provide that for any fiscal year in which there remain DERP sites awaiting payment of 

claims submitted by the bill's effective date, DNR is to allocate a portion of the $3,000,000 annual 

Revitalize Wisconsin awards appropriation to payment of those claims, up to $1,000,000 per year. 

For DERP-eligible sites that have not submitted claims, DNR is to allocate $450,000 each year 

from the Revitalize Wisconsin awards appropriation to pay those claims, until DNR determines 

the sites closed under current law. 

 Under 2009 Wisconsin Act 28, DOA and DNR were authorized to enter into an agreement 

to transfer up to $6.2 million from the land recycling loan program (LRLP) within the 

environmental improvement fund (EIF) to the dry cleaner environmental response program to pay 

awards under the dry cleaner environmental response program. DNR and DOA entered into a 

memorandum of understanding and transferred the maximum amount of $6.2 million from the 

LRLP to the segregated dry cleaner environmental response fund between 2009-10 and 2013-14. 

The entire loan must be repaid, and cannot be forgiven. As of February 17, 2025, $1,092,500 in 

interest cost has accrued, and $16,000 in principal and $5,900 in interest has been repaid, for a 

total of $7,270,600 owed by the DERF to the EIF.  

 Under the bill, the DERF would continue to collect fees from dry cleaning facilities and on 

dry cleaning chemicals, make payments to the EIF, and is relieved of its obligation to pay out 

reimbursement claims. The Administration in April of 2025 submitted an erratum for the 

Revitalize Wisconsin appropriation to collect DERF fees and for the environmental management 

account to repay the loan obligations to the EIF. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

2. AIR PERMIT FEES -- FEDERALLY-REGULATED SOURCES  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

PR-REV $2,600,000  - $2,600,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Increase the annual air permit tonnage fee paid by facilities that are subject to 
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federal regulation under Title V of the Clean Air Act to operate a stationary source that emits air 

pollutants. Increase the annual tonnage fee from the current $35.71 per ton of certain pollutants 

emitted in the previous calendar year to $63.69 per ton billed in 2026 (for calendar year 2025 

emissions) and for each year thereafter.   

 The fees are deposited into a program revenue appropriation for administration of permitting 

activities for federally-regulated sources. The Administration estimates the tonnage fee increase 

would generate additional revenue of approximately $1,300,000 each year. The tonnage fees are 

assessed on sulfur dioxide, nitrogen oxides and other air pollutants. In 2023-24, $4.2 million was 

assessed on over 46,500 tons of pollutants emitted by approximately 320 federally-regulated 

sources, including $1.7 million in tonnage fees.  

 The revenue would support 46.0 PR positions and $5.9 million PR annually in expenditures 

under the adjusted base and Governor's recommendations. The Department indicates that in several 

recent years, numerous authorized but vacant positions were not work-planned, due to inadequate 

funding levels.  

 In Wisconsin, the fees have been assessed for emissions since calendar year 1992. In 

addition to tonnage fees, sources are also required to pay an annual base fee categorized by the 

tons of actual billable emissions from the facilities in the prior calendar years, and an annual flat 

fee based on the type of facility and emissions controls applicable to it. 

 The U.S. EPA has delegated to DNR the authority to administer the federal air operation 

permit program in the state. DNR issues federal operation permits to sources, such as large 

factories and power plants, that emit over a certain threshold of air pollutants. The federal Clean 

Air Act Amendments of 1990 required states to assess fees based on the tonnage of emissions 

generated by a stationary source that is a federally-regulated facility under the federal operation 

permit program. The fees may only be used for the implementation of Clean Air Act provisions. 

States must demonstrate to EPA that the fees collected on emissions are adequate to cover the 

state's program costs associated with reducing the emissions of facilities being assessed the fee. 

The Department indicates that the Wisconsin Title V program is at risk of not meeting fee adequacy 

requirements, and that the proposed tonnage fee amount meets the EPA presumptive minimum 

level for fee adequacy. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

3. AIR PERMIT SYSTEM UPDATES [LFB Paper 571] 

 Governor/Legislature: Provide $532,400 in 2025-26 as one-time funding from the 

environmental management account of the environmental fund to be used for updates to the air 

permit application interface. Funding would be used for two contractors, including an IT developer 

and a project manager, to create online interactive forms allowing for electronic signatures and 

payment options and an automated method of populating permit review documents using standard 

language and permit conditions. The Administration indicates that the proposed updates would 

improve system efficiency and ensure clear, consistent permitting statewide. 

SEG $532,400 



NATURAL RESOURCES -- WASTE, REMEDIATION, AND AIR Page 707 

4. KEWAUNEE MARSH REMEDIATION [LFB Paper 572] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR $18,000,000  - $18,000,000 $0 

SEG                    0        2,000,000   2,000,000 

Total $18,000,000  - $16,000,000 $2,000,000 

 

 Governor: Create a continuing appropriation to provide for the remediation of arsenic 

contamination in the Kewaunee Marsh, located in Kewaunee County. Provide $18,000,000 GPR 

in 2025-26 in one-time financing for the Kewaunee Marsh remediation project. DNR intends to 

use $2 million to hire a consultant to create a remedial action plan. The remaining $16 million 

would be used to remove arsenic-contaminated sediments and stabilize the marsh. The proposed 

project would remove and dispose of approximately 30 tons of arsenic in 93,000 to 100,000 cubic 

yards of contaminated soil and sediment. Completion of the project would reduce arsenic exposure 

to members of the public using the adjacent Ahnapee State Trail and Ice Age National Scenic Trail, 

as well as reduce or eliminate arsenic discharge to the Kewaunee River and Lake Michigan. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to delete the GPR funding and provide 

$2,000,000 environmental management SEG in 2025-26 to the state-funded spills response 

appropriation under s. 20.370(4)(dv) of the statutes for development of a remedial action plan for 

the Kewaunee Marsh contaminated sediments remediation. 

 

5. BONDING FOR GREAT LAKES CONTAMINATED SEDIMENT REMOVAL [LFB 

Paper 573] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

BR $9,000,000  - $9,000,000 $0 
 

GPR 0  $7,500,000 $7,500,000 

 

 Governor: Increase bonding authority by $9,000,000 for removing contaminated sediments 

in Lake Michigan, Lake Superior, and their tributaries. Since 2007, DNR has been authorized $40 

million in contaminated sediment bonding authority, as well as $7.5 million GPR authorized by 

2023 Act 19. Of these amounts, DNR has committed $35.8 million as of February, 2025.  

 Funding under the provision would provide a required state match for federal funding to be 

used for remediation in the St. Louis River Area of Concern (Douglas County). Additional bonding 

authority is intended to be used for four projects that would be funded with previously unused 

bonding authority ($4.2 million), GPR ($7.5 million), leveraged federal funds (at least $30 

million), and the proposed bonding authority in the bill ($9 million).  

 Debt service for contaminated sediment bonding is supported by environmental 

management SEG. See a separate entry under "Natural Resources -- Departmentwide" for 
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budgeted debt service for DNR programs. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Delete $9,000,000 in bonding and instead provide $7,500,000 

GPR in 2025-26 for removing contaminated sediments in Lake Michigan, Lake Superior, and their 

tributaries. Funding is provided in a continuing appropriation created under 2023 Act 19.  

 

6. AMCAST SUPERFUND SITE [LFB Paper 574] 

 Governor: Create a continuing appropriation from the environmental management account 

of the environmental fund to be used for remedial action at the Amcast Superfund site, located in 

Ozaukee County. Provide $2,000,000 each year in one-time financing for a required state match 

to federal funding for remediation activities.  

 The Amcast Superfund site was named by the EPA to the National Priorities List in 2009. 

The Administration indicates that funding would go towards several projects at the Amcast site to: 

(a) remove contaminated material from soil, ponds, and storm sewers; (b) dispose of contaminated 

material off-site; and (c) backfill sites with clean material. Additionally, the funding would 

contribute to providing interim groundwater monitoring and institutional controls.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Specify that funding is to be provided from the state-funded 

spills response appropriation under s. 20.370(4)(dv) of the statutes. 

 

7. LAPSE FUNDING FOR CLEANUP OF ELECTRONIC WASTE [LFB Paper 570] 

 Governor/Legislature: Lapse the unexpended, unencumbered balance ($1,450,000) of s. 

20.370 (4)(hs), the continuing appropriation for electronic waste cleanup related to 5R Processors, 

to the environmental management account of the environmental fund.  

 5R Processors, now defunct, operated as an electronics and appliance recycling firm with 

several sites in Wisconsin, including Ladysmith (Rusk County), Glen Flora (Rusk County), 

Catawaba (Price County), and West Bend (Washington County). 2021 Wisconsin Act 234 

authorized $2.5 million in environmental management SEG for site cleanup. 2023 Act 19 

reauthorized the unexpended, unencumbered balance of the appropriation, raised a statutory 

expenditure cap of $2,500,000 to $4,500,000, and provided $2,000,000 in additional funding for 

activities related to 5R Processors to account for increased cleanup costs in the 2023-25 biennium. 

Due to the timing of encumbrances, the appropriation balance exceeds the total statutory 

expenditure cap of $4.5 million. The balance of $1.45 million cannot be spent, nor will it 

automatically lapse from a continuing appropriation without legislative action. 

 [Act 15 Section: 9232(1)] 

 

SEG $4,000,000 
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8. LANDFILL FOOD WASTE STUDY  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $250,000  - $250,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $250,000 environmental management SEG in 2026-27 in one-time 

funding to support a landfill food waste study. DNR has historically contracted a waste 

characterization study to determine the contents of state waste in order to better inform policy on 

recycling and waste management, in alignment with the U.S. 2030 Food Loss and Waste Reduction 

goal, set in 2015 to reduce food waste by half before 2030. The most recent study was completed 

in 2021. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS ON COMMUNITIES 

 Governor: Require certain DNR permit holders to assess environmental impact of proposed 

facilities in covered communities prior to issuing of permits by DNR.  

 Covered Communities. Require DNR to identify and maintain a list of covered communities 
in the state, based on the most recent available data on household income and decennial census. 
The bill defines "covered communities" as census tracts at or above the 65th percentile for share 
of household income at or below 200% of the federal poverty level ($53,300 in 2025 for a family 
of three) and that meet any of the following conditions:  

a. at or above the 90th percentile for share of households that are both earning less than 
80% of area median family income, as determined by the federal Department of Housing and 
Urban Development, and are spending more than 30% of their income on housing costs;  

b. at or above the 90th percentile for share of homes built before 1960;  

c. at or above the 90th percentile for having hazardous waste treatment, storage, or 
disposal facilities or large quantity generators located within 3.1 miles;  

d. at or above the 90th percentile for number of proposed or listed sites identified by the 
EPA as Superfund or National Priorities List sites located within 3.1 miles;  

e. at or above the 90th percentile for mixture of particles in diesel exhaust in the air, 
measured as pounds per cubic foot;  

f. at or above the 90th percentile for number of vehicles, based on average annual daily 
traffic, at major roads within 1,640 feet, divided by distance in feet;  

g. at or above the 90th percentile for risk-screening environmental indicators modeled 
toxic concentrations at stream segments within 1,640 feet, divided by distance in feet; or  

h. occupied by a federally recognized American Indian tribe or band.  
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 Permittee Requirements. Permit holders under Chapters 283 (wastewater permits), 285 (air 

permits), 289 (solid waste facilities permits), and 291 (transportation, treatment, storage, or 

disposal of hazardous waste licenses) would be required to comply with this provision. Under the 

bill, if a facility is to be located wholly or partly in a covered community, in order for the 

Department to issue a permit, permittees would be required to prepare a report assessing the 

environmental impact of the facility, including any cumulative impacts on the covered community, 

any adverse environmental effects that could not be avoided if the permit were issued, and the 

public health impact on the covered community. The permit applicant must make the report 

publicly available and provide the report to DNR, the municipal governing body, and the municipal 

clerk where the covered community is located. 

 "Cumulative impacts" would be defined as the combined past, present, and foreseeable 

future emissions and discharges occurring in a specific geographical area that are assessed based 

upon guidance issued by the DNR for exposure, public health or environmental risk, in addition to 

existing conditions in the community. 

 The permit applicant must conduct a public hearing in the municipality in which the covered 

community is located to provide clear, accurate, and complete information about the facility, and 

provide the opportunity for participation by residents of the covered community, within 30 days 

of providing the report to DNR. The permit applicant must publish public notices of the hearing in 

at least two newspapers circulating within the covered community at least 21 days before the public 

hearing, and provide a copy of the public notice to DNR, the municipal governing body, and the 

municipal clerk where the covered community is located at least 14 days prior to the hearing. 

Specify that if a permit holder needs to apply for more than one permit for a proposed facility, they 

may comply with the proposed provisions only once. 

 Under the bill, the Department would issue a decision on the permit at least 60 days after 

the public hearing. DNR would take into account the following when deciding to issue a permit: 

(a) community support and any testimony presented in the public hearing; and (b) any revisions or 

conditions to the permit that may be necessary to reduce adverse impact to public health or to the 

environment in the covered community. Authorize the Department to deny a permit application 

for the operation of a facility that is wholly or partially located within a covered community if the 

Department finds that the cumulative impact of the facility constitutes an unreasonable risk to the 

environment and health of the residents in the covered community. 

 Rules and Effective Date. Authorize DNR to promulgate rules necessary to administer the 

provision. Specify that the provision goes into effect on the first day of the sixth month after 

enactment, except for the definition of covered community and the requirement for the Department 

to maintain a list of covered communities, which take effect on the first day of the fourth month 

after enactment.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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10. WISCONSIN RAPIDS RIVERBANK 

 Jt. Finance/Leg. Veto  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Leg.) Net Change 
 

SEG $500,000 - $500,000 $0 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $500,000 in 2025-26 in a new annual appropriation 

from the environmental management account to the City of Wisconsin Rapids for reconstruction 

of a retaining wall as part of the Wisconsin Rapids Riverbank Project.  

 Veto by Governor [D-15]: Delete provision. 

 [Act 15 Vetoed Sections: 17 (as it relates to s. 20.370(5)(hs)), 35, and 9132(5)] 

 

11. LAKE VISTA SHORELINE STABILIZATION   

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $2,200,000 in 2025-26 in a new continuing 

appropriation from local government fund SEG to the City of Oak Creek for environmental 

remediation and redevelopment of Lake Vista Park. 

 [Act 15 Sections: 31 and 9132(8)] 

Water Quality 

 

1. WELL COMPENSATION GRANT PROGRAM [LFB Paper 581] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 

 

SEG $5,000,000 1.00 - $5,000,000 - 1.00 $0 0.00 

 

 Governor: Provide $2,500,000 environmental management SEG each year in the 2025-27 

biennium for well compensation and well abandonment grants with 1.0 position for program 

administration. Amounts would include grant funding of $2,432,800 in 2025-26 and $2,412,000 

in 2026-27, and staffing costs of $67,200 in 2025-26 and $88,000 in 2026-27. 

 DNR’s well compensation grant program provides funding to eligible landowners or renters 

to replace, reconstruct, or treat contaminated private water supplies that serve a residence or 

provide water to livestock. The bill would also make changes to program eligibility and awards 

provisions as described in the following paragraphs. 

SEG $2,200,000 
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 Eligibility. Change eligibility criteria for the well compensation grant program as follows: 

(a) increase the annual family income limit to $100,000 from $65,000; (b) allow an owner or renter 

of a transient non-community water supply to apply for a grant; (c) specify that a well producing 

water containing levels of a per- or polyfluoroalkyl substance in excess of the maximum level set 

by federal or state law is eligible for compensation; (d) specify that a well subject to a DHS 

advisory opinion that it not be used due to human health risks is eligible; and (e) specify a well or 

private water supply that produces water with a concentration of at least 10 parts per billion of 

arsenic or 10 parts per million of nitrate-nitrogen is an eligible contaminated well or contaminated 

private water supply. A transient non-community water supply is defined as a water system that 

serves at least 25 persons at least 60 days of the year but that does not regularly serve at least 25 

of the same persons over six months per year.  

 Additionally, repeal the requirement that if a claim is based on contamination by nitrates 

and not by any other substance, DNR may make a well compensation award only if the well: (a) 

is used as a source of drinking water for livestock or for both livestock and a residence; (b) is used 

at least three months of each year and while in use provides an estimated average of more than 100 

gallons per day for consumption by livestock; and (c) produces water containing nitrates exceeding 

40 parts per million (ppm) nitrate-nitrogen. This would make residential wells with nitrate 

contamination eligible for the program. 

 Grant Awards. Further, make the following program changes regarding well compensation 

grant awards: (a) allow a claimant whose family income is below the state’s median income 

(estimated currently at $75,700 for a family of four) to receive a grant of up to 100% of eligible 

project costs, rather than 75% under current law, but not to exceed $16,000 as under current law; 

and (b) eliminate the requirement to reduce an award by 30% of the amount by which the claimant's 

income exceeds $45,000 if the claimant's family income exceeds $45,000.  

 Further, create an exception to the current requirement that DNR must allocate money for 

the payment of claims according to the order in which completed claims are received. The 

exception would specify that if the well compensation grant program has insufficient funds to pay 

claims, DNR would have discretion to prioritize claims based on nitrate contamination in the 

following order of priority: (1) claims based on water containing more than 40 ppm nitrate-

nitrogen; (2) claims based on water containing more than 30 but not more than 40 ppm nitrate-

nitrogen; (3) claims based on water containing more than 25 but not more than 30 ppm nitrate-

nitrogen; (4) claims based on water containing more than 20 but not more than 25 ppm nitrate-

nitrogen; and (5) claims based on water containing more than 10 but not more than 20 ppm nitrate-

nitrogen. 

 Under current law, DNR is appropriated $200,000 environmental management SEG each 

year in a continuing appropriation for well compensation grants. The appropriation had $3,532,200 

available during the 2023-25 biennium, including an unencumbered carry-in balance of 

$3,132,200. Well compensation grants would be appropriated a total of $2,632,800 in 2025-26 and 

$2,612,000 in 2026-27 under this provision.  

 ARPA-Funded Well Compensation Program 

 Since 2022, the Governor has allocated federal funding from the American Rescue Plan Act 
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totaling $15 million to a well compensation program with expanded eligibility, which has formed 

the basis of the eligibility changes to the state-funded program in the bill. While the ARPA-funded 

program ran, the Department has mostly paused the state-funded program to new applicants. Since 

2022, DNR has awarded 591 well compensation grants and 202 well abandonment grants, totaling 

$10,820,800. The table shows awards made each year of the ARPA-funded program. The ARPA-

funded program opened for a second round of applications in early 2025, and the Department 

indicated that it will make awards to applicants until August, 2025, or until funds are exhausted. 

Grant awardees can submit claims for reimbursement until August, 2026, and all federal funding 

will be spent by December 31, 2026. 

ARPA-Funded Well Compensation Grant Awards 

  Total Applicants   Total ARPA-Funded Grants Awarded  

  Transient 

  Non-Community 

Award Year Private Well Water Supply Awards Issued Eligible Awards Actual Funds Paid 
 

2023 262 55 222 $2,503,299  $456,682  

2024 438 42 404  5,575,010  4,558,672  

2025*     156    17   167   2,742,491      3,443,308  
      

Total 856 114 793 $10,820,800  $8,458,662  
 

*Awards made through June 12, 2025. 

 
 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. 

 

2. HIGH-CAPACITY WELL APPROVAL FEE 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

PR-REV $200,000  - $200,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Increase the high-capacity well approval fee from $500 to $1,000. The statutes 

require that a property owner provides advance notice to DNR before construction of any new 

high-capacity well, which is a well that can withdraw more than 100,000 gallons per day. An 

owner must submit an application and fee to apply for a high-capacity well. Residential wells with 

a capacity less than 100,000 gallons per day and fire protection wells are excluded from the 

statutory definition, and therefore residential and fire protection wells do not require DNR pre-

approval and are not subject to the approval fee. The Department estimates that the high-capacity 

well approval fee would generate approximately $100,000 annually. Revenues from high-capacity 

well approval fees are deposited to program revenue appropriations for groundwater 

administration, research, and management. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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3. BALLAST WATER AND COMMERCIAL VESSEL FEES 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

PR-REV $189,700  - $189,700 $0 

 

 Governor: Repeal the requirements that DNR must issue a general permit authorizing a 

vessel that is at least 79 feet in length to discharge ballast water into state waters, and repeal the 

current permit application fee of $1,200 and annual permit fee of $345. Require owners or 

operators of commercial vessels subject to the federal Vessel Incidental Discharge Act to pay $650 

per arrival to ports in Wisconsin. Specify that such fees may not exceed $3,250 per calendar year, 

per operator. 

 The Administration estimates that the commercial vessel arrival fee would generate 

approximately $226,850 annually in the 2025-27 biennium, based on an approximately 350 port 

arrivals each year. Repealing the permit application and annual fees, estimated at $132,000 on 

average annually in revenue, would result in a net increase of $94,850 in fee revenue each year.  

 Allow DNR to enter into a memorandum of agreement with the U.S. Coast Guard to 

authorize DNR to board and inspect any vessel to ensure compliance with the federal Vessel 

Incidental Discharge Act. The provision is intended to conform Wisconsin's ballast water 

enforcement programs with terms of federal changes enacted in the Coast Guard Reauthorization 

Act (CGRA) of 2018. Among other terms, the CGRA limits the fees states may assess for ships 

carrying and discharging ballast water, but allows for fees to be adjusted for inflation. The bill 

would authorize DNR to adjust fees once every five years based on changes in the consumer price 

index for all urban consumers (CPI-U) as of the October preceding the adjustment. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

4. WINTER ROAD SAFETY IMPROVEMENT GRANT PROGRAM 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR $5,000,000  - $5,000,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Create a continuing appropriation to be used to provide grants to municipalities 

for winter road safety equipment. Provide $5,000,000 in one-time funding in 2025-26. 

 Require DNR to promulgate rules necessary to administer a winter road safety improvement 

grant program. Rules must: (a) create criteria for determining eligible recipients; and (b) specify 

eligible expenditures, which are to include live-edge blades, salt spreader control systems, brine 

mixers, and structural upgrades to salt storage facilities to prevent groundwater contamination.  

Authorize DNR to provide financial assistance to eligible recipients for eligible expenditures, 
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where individual awards would not exceed $75,000. 

 The Administration indicates that advances in snow and ice control technologies, including 

ground speed control systems, improved blade technologies, and the use of salt brine, can reduce 

annual road salt usage and runoff to state waters while maintaining highway safety. However, 

these technologies often require high initial capital investment.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

5. TOWN OF BLOOM WELL REPLACEMENT 

 Governor: Specify that the Town of Bloom (Richland County) is eligible under the well 

compensation grant program for a claim not to exceed $16,000. Under current law, the well 

compensation grant program provides funding to eligible landowners or renters to replace, 

reconstruct, or treat contaminated private water supplies; thus a city, village, town, county, or 

special purpose district is not eligible for such a grant. The Administration indicates the well 

serving the Town of Bloom is contaminated and needs to be replaced, but the town has limited 

financial means for such a project given its small size. The project has been determined as 

ineligible for funding under environmental improvement fund programs, which would typically 

offer financial assistance for municipal drinking water systems.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

6. WATER E-PERMITTING 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Position Funding Position Funding Positions 

 

SEG $864,600 1.00 - $864,600 - 1.00 $0 0.00 

 

 Governor: Provide $419,100 in 2025-26 and $445,500 in 2026-27 from environmental 

management SEG with 1.0 position for electronic water permitting. The electronic water 

permitting system allows the public to apply for permits and track permit status. Of the funding 

provided, $334,900 each year would fund a contractor to perform permitting system upgrades, 

with $84,200 in 2025-26 and $110,600 in 2026-27 associated with a position allocated to the DNR 

waterways and wetlands program. The Administration indicates that DNR lacks dedicated 

program staff to manage the system, and the recommended position would be intended to assist 

customers with questions and application materials and to satisfy administrative code 

requirements. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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7. WASTEWATER PERMIT DATABASE UPDATE [LFB Paper 

582] 

 Governor/Legislature: Provide $442,000 in 2025-26 and $693,600 in 2026-27 in one-time 

financing to replace the System for Wastewater Applications, Monitoring, and Permits (SWAMP) 

database. The Administration indicates that SWAMP was built over 30 years ago and requires 

extensive updates to align the system with federal and state policy changes, improve functionality 

for DNR staff and users, and streamline permitting and reporting activities.  

 Funding will be used to hire five contractors, including a business analyst, project manager, 

and three developers, to evaluate current functionality of SWAMP and then select, design, and 

implement a system update to be used for wastewater, stormwater, and animal feeding operations 

permitting. 

 

8. WASTEWATER GENERAL PERMIT FEE AND STAFFING  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 

 

GPR $310,800 2.00 - $310,800 - 2.00 $0 0.00 

 

GPR-REV  $888,200     - $888,200    $0 

 

 Governor: Create a permit processing fee of $425 for each wastewater general permit 

issued. Under current law, a person may not discharge a pollutant into waters of the state without 

a wastewater permit issued by DNR. Individual permits are issued to municipal and industrial 

facilities discharging to surface waters and/or groundwater. DNR is also authorized to issue 

general permits for specific categories or classes of point source discharges in a designated area of 

the state. General permits in most cases do not incur a fee. The Administration estimates that the 

new processing fee would generate approximately $444,100 annually that would be deposited into 

the general fund. 

 Further, provide $134,700 in 2025-26 and $176,100 in 2026-27 for 2.0 permanent positions. 

The Administration indicates that demand for wastewater general permits has increased, 

necessitating additional staff to improve administrative and compliance monitoring efforts.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

GPR $1,135,600 
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9. WATER QUALITY TRADING AND CLEARINGHOUSE SUPPORT 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 

 

SEG $155,400 1.00 - $155,400 - 1.00 $0 0.00 

 

 Governor: Provide $67,300 in 2025-26 and $88,100 in 2026-27 of environmental 

management SEG and 1.0 permanent water quality trading (WQT) plan reviewer position. 2019 

Wisconsin Act 151 created a water pollution credit clearinghouse to facilitate the exchange of 

water pollution credits between dischargers and credit generators. The Administration indicates 

creation of the clearinghouse and use of the WQT program has increased workload for the 

wastewater permit program, slowing approval of WQT plans and wastewater permit modifications.   

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

10. CONCENTRATED ANIMAL FEEDING OPERATIONS POSITIONS  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 

 

PR $0 0.50 $0 - 0.50 $0 0.00 

SEG   426,600   3.50   - 426,600 - 3.50    0  0.00 

Total $426,600 4.00 - $426,600 - 4.00 $0 0.00 

 

 Governor: Provide $185,500 nonpoint SEG in 2025-26 and $241,100 nonpoint SEG in 

2026-27 with 3.50 SEG positions and 0.50 PR position to oversee permitting, inspection, and 

enforcement of concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFOs). PR position funding would be 

provided from the Department's PR appropriation for receiving CAFO permitting fees, which the 

Governor proposes to raise from $345 to $545 annually under the bill. The PR appropriation may 

expend all monies received from fee revenues; the bill would not reestimate expenditures for the 

0.5 position.  

 In 2023-24, CAFO permitting and oversight staff at DNR, including both administrative and 

field staff, totaled 26.0 positions, including 9.5 GPR, 10.5 nonpoint SEG, 2.0 EIF SEG, 2.0 PR, 

and 2.0 FED positions. Associated funding totaled $2,860,700, consisting of $1,170,100 GPR, 

$1,103,000 nonpoint SEG, $202,600 EIF SEG, $177,900 PR, and $207,100 FED.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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11. CONCENTRATED ANIMAL FEEDING OPERATION FEES  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

PR-REV $138,800  - $138,800 $0 

 

 Governor: Increase the fee paid by Wisconsin pollutant discharge elimination system 

(WPDES) permit holders that operate CAFOs from $345 annually to $545 annually. It is estimated 

the proposal would increase CAFO fee revenue by approximately $69,400 annually, for a total of 

$378,200 in fees over the biennium.  

 DNR is responsible for regulating CAFOs as point sources of discharges with WPDES 

permits issued under s. 283.31 of the statutes. Permits are issued with five-year terms, and DNR 

reports 342 permitted CAFOs in Wisconsin as of February, 2025. Fees are deposited into a 

program revenue appropriation supporting staff and operation costs associated with CAFO 

regulation. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

12. GREAT LAKES AND MISSISSIPPI RIVER EROSION CONTROL LOANS  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $7,000,000  - $7,000,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Create a continuing appropriation and provide one-time funding of $7,000,000 

from the environmental management account of the environmental fund in 2025-26 to support a 

revolving loan fund for municipalities and homeowners to ensure structural integrity of buildings 

threatened by erosion of the shoreline of Lake Superior, Lake Michigan, and the Mississippi River. 

Require DNR to promulgate rules to administer this provision, including establishing eligibility 

criteria and income limits for loans. Further, allow the Department to promulgate emergency rules 

while final rules are being drafted, and allow emergency rules to be promulgated without the 

finding of an emergency. Emergency rules would remain in effect for up to two years, unless 

repealed or otherwise superseded by permanent rules. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 
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13. MUNICIPAL DAM REPAIR BONDING [LFB Paper 583] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

BR    $15,000,000  - $15,000,000 $0 

 

GPR $0  $4,000,000 $4,000,000 

 

 Governor: Provide $15,000,000 in GPR-supported general obligation bonding authority for 

dam safety grants. DNR administers the municipal dam safety grant program under s. 31.385 of 

the statutes. The program provides matching grants to counties, cities, villages, towns, public 

inland lake protection and rehabilitation districts, and other dam owners for the repair, 

reconstruction, or removal of dams. To qualify for a grant, a dam must be inspected and be under 

a DNR directive to repair or remove the dam. A total of $46.1 million in bonding revenues for dam 

safety grants has been authorized by the Legislature for this program, including $4 million in each 

biennium since 2009-11 and $10 million in 2021-23. In the 2023-25 biennium, rather than 

authorizing additional bond funds, 2023 Act 19 appropriated $4.0 million GPR for dam safety 

grants. 

 No specific estimate of debt service payments is made for the program during the biennium. 

However, principal and interest on $15 million in general obligation bonds could be expected to 

total approximately $1,100,000 annually, assuming all bonds were issued for 20 years. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to delete bonding authority and provide 

$4,000,000 GPR in 2025-26 for dam safety grants. Funding is provided in a biennial appropriation 

created under 2023 Act 19. 

 

14. URBAN NONPOINT SOURCE BONDING [LFB Paper 584] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 
 

BR $11,000,000  - $11,000,000 $0 
 

GPR $0 $4,000,000  $4,000,000 

 

 Governor: Provide $11,000,000 in SEG-supported general obligation bonding for the urban 

nonpoint source and storm water management (UNPS) and municipal flood control and riparian 

restoration (MFC) programs. Of this amount, DNR intends for $8 million to be allocated for MFC 

grants and $3 million for UNPS grants.  

 The UNPS program supports projects that manage storm water runoff in urban settings. The 

MFC program supports flood-control and flood-proofing projects in urban settings, including 

property acquisition and structure removal. Grants generally support cost-sharing of up to 50%. 

Principal and interest payments on these bonds are supported by the nonpoint account of the 

environmental fund and are budgeted at $3.0 million SEG in 2025-26 and $3.6 million SEG in 
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2026-27. In the 2023-25 biennium, rather than authorizing additional bond funds, 2023 Act 19 

appropriated $4.0 million GPR for UNPS and MFC grants.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to delete bonding authority and provide 

$4,000,000 GPR for urban nonpoint source and municipal flood control grants in 2025-26. 

Funding is provided in a biennial appropriation created under 2023 Act 19.  

 

15. RURAL NONPOINT SOURCE BONDING [LFB Paper 585] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

BR $10,000,000  - $10,000,000 $0 

 

GPR $0  $6,500,000 $6,500,000 

 

 Governor: Provide $10,000,000 in SEG-supported general obligation bonding for rural 

nonpoint source water pollution abatement grants. Bond proceeds support the targeted runoff 

management (TRM) program and provide the required 70% state cost-share for the installation of 

structures in rural settings to improve water quality by preventing soil erosion and animal waste 

runoff. Bonding authority also may be disbursed as grants under a separate program to address 

runoff only from animal feeding operations that have been issued a notice of discharge or notice 

of intent to issue a notice of discharge for impermissible runoff to state waters. Principal and 

interest payments on these bonds are supported by nonpoint SEG and budgeted at $2.9 million 

SEG in 2025-26 and $3.6 million SEG in 2026-27. In the 2023-25 biennium, rather than 

authorizing additional bond funds, 2023 Act 19 appropriated $6.5 million GPR for TRM grants.   

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Modify provision to delete bonding authority and provide 

$6,500,000 GPR in 2025-26 in a biennial appropriation created under 2023 Act 19.  

16. TARGETED RUNOFF MANAGEMENT [LFB Paper 585] 

 Governor: Provide $200,000 nonpoint SEG each year for additional funding for primarily 

nonstructural practices or staff costs under targeted runoff management (TRM) grants. TRM grants 

provide financial assistance to projects addressing water quality concerns or impairments, 

primarily in rural and agricultural settings, and support the implementation of total maximum daily 

load (TMDLs) in Wisconsin. Funds come from general obligation bonding, GPR, nonpoint SEG, 

and federal funding under Section 319 of the Clean Water Act. Since the 2017-19 biennium, the 

TRM program has been provided $100,000 nonpoint SEG each year on an ongoing basis. 2023 

Act 19 provided an additional $200,000 nonpoint SEG annually on a one-time basis for 

nonstructural TRM grants.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Specify that funding is provided on a one-time basis in the 

2025-27 biennium.  

 

SEG $400,000 
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17. NONPOINT CONTRACTS [LFB Papers 580 and 586] 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

SEG $1,724,000  - $1,724,000 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide an additional $862,000 nonpoint SEG each year on an ongoing basis for 

nonpoint source contracts. Contracts support informational, educational, training, or research 

projects that assist implementation of state nonpoint source water pollution abatement programs. 

Most contracts have historically funded projects of UW-Extension and other UW System 

institutions. Recent contracts have supported: (a) the UW-Madison Soils Department development 

and maintenance of nutrient management planning software; (b) development and maintenance of 

a best management practices tracking system; and (c) nonpoint source best practice coordination 

activities performed by the Standards Oversight Council.   

 DNR receives $267,600 in ongoing funding for nonpoint contracts, and from 2016 through 

2023, DNR had also received additional one-time funding in the biennial budget to support 

contracts. Combined with base funding of $267,600, total budgeted funding for nonpoint contracts 

would total $1,129,600 each year of the biennium.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included.  

18. TOTAL MAXIMUM DAILY LOAD STAFFING 

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 

GPR $440,200  - $440,200 $0 

 

 Governor: Provide $199,400 in 2025-26 and $240,800 in 2026-27 to DNR to hire limited-

term employees for development and administration of total maximum daily load (TMDL) plans. 

TMDL plans are approved by EPA and implemented by requiring all point and nonpoint sources 

in a watershed, such as agricultural producers, to implement pollution control measures. DNR 

provides grants for implementation of TMDL plans through the targeted runoff management 

(TRM) program. TRM grants are currently available to non-TMDL projects, as DNR has yet to 

develop TMDLs for all waters it has identified as impaired in the state. Additional staff would 

assist with the development of TMDLs and implementation of TMDL plans. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

19. WATER RESOURCES ACCOUNT LAPSE [LFB Paper 587] 

 Governor: Lapse $1,000,000 from various appropriations to the balance of the water 

resources account of the conservation fund in 2025-26. The lapse would include: (a) $436,600 
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from the DNR appropriation for boat access to lakes throughout the state; (b) $386,500 from the 

southeast Wisconsin recreational boating facilities projects appropriation; and (c) $176,900 from 

the appropriation that supports management activities for habitat and recreational projects and 

environmental and resource management studies on the Mississippi and Lower St. Croix Rivers. 

The provision is intended to increase the available balance of the water resources account, which 

was approximately $1.8 million on June 30, 2024. The $1 million lapse is allocated proportionally, 

with the amounts for each appropriation reflecting approximately 58% of the unencumbered 

balance as of June 30, 2024. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included.  

 

20. WINNEBAGO LAKE SYSTEM STAFFING  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 
 

SEG $310,800 2.00 - $310,800 - 2.00 $0 0.00 

 

 Governor: Provide $134,600 in 2025-26 and $176,200 in 2026-27 with 2.0 positions to 

increase staffing for Lake Winnebago local lake protection and restoration efforts, including water 

quality and habitat improvement projects. Positions would include 1.0 lake management position 

and 1.0 fisheries biologist position.  The lake management position would be supported by 

environmental management SEG, and the fisheries biologist position would be supported by fish 

and wildlife SEG. Each position would be budgeted $67,300 in 2025-26 and $88,100 in 2026-27. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

21. WATERWAYS SYSTEM MAINTENANCE  

 Governor/Legislature: Provide $109,400 environmental management SEG annually in 

one-time funding to improve DNR's waterways and wetlands information tracking system and 

waterways complaint system. The Administration intends to allocate $89,400 annually for 

waterway and wetlands information tracking system maintenance, and $20,000 annually for 

waterways complaint system maintenance.  

22. WAKE BOATING PROJECT POSITION  

 Governor Jt. Finance/Leg.  

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Gov) Net Change 

 Funding Positions Funding Positions Funding Positions 
 

SEG $145,300 1.00 - $145,300 - 1.00 $0 0.00 

 

 Governor: Provide $62,300 conservation fund SEG in 2025-26 and $83,000 conservation 

SEG $218,800 
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fund SEG in 2026-27 and 1.0 project position to collect and analyze data on the impact of wake 

boats in Wisconsin bodies of water. Wake boating, as the practice is known, uses heavy 

recreational boats with ballast tanks to generate waves for recreational users in tow or otherwise 

trailing the boat. Wake boats have been identified as potentially detrimental for shallow-water 

aquatic ecosystems and for the risk of introduction of invasive species to new waters via the boats' 

ballast tanks.  

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

23. STORM WATER MANAGEMENT APPROPRIATION  

 Governor: Convert the program revenue appropriation for administration and enforcement 

of storm water discharge permits from an annual sum-certain appropriation to an all-moneys-

received continuing appropriation. The appropriation receives fees from storm water discharge 

permits issued under s. 283.33 of the statutes to commercial and industrial users, large urbanized 

municipalities, and for transportation facilities and construction sites. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

24. STORM WATER POND SAFETY 

 Governor: Require DNR to promulgate rules for ponds constructed as part of a project for 

which a WPDES or storm water permit is required, and located in an area with a population density 

of at least 1,000 persons per square mile. The bill would require qualifying ponds to have one or 

more safety measures, including: (a) a shallow ledge around the edge of the pond; (b) vegetation 

that is at least two feet high between the pond and any accessible point surrounding the pond; or 

(c) any alternative safety feature approved by DNR by rule. 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provision not included. (Removed from budget consideration 

pursuant to Joint Finance Motion #4.) 

 

25. ECHO LAKE DAM 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $10,000,000 in 2025-26 in a new continuing 

appropriation to the City of Burlington (Racine and Walworth Counties) for the restoration of a 

dam on Echo Lake.  

 [Act 15 Section: 29] 

 

26. BROWNS LAKE DREDGING PROJECT 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $5,000,000 in 2025-26 in a new continuing 

GPR $10,000,000 

GPR $5,000,000 
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appropriation to the Browns Lake Sanitary District (Racine County) for a dredging project on 

Browns Lake.  

 [Act 15 Section: 32] 

 

27. WATER QUALITY FUNDING 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $70,000 in 2025-26 to DNR to perform a dredging 

project on the Manitowoc River in the Town of Brillion in Calumet County.  

 Veto by Governor [D-16]: Delete the nonstatutory directive under the provision but retain 

funding in a DNR general operations appropriation for water quality. 

 [Act 15 Vetoed Section: 9132 (11)] 

 

28. HIGHWAY FLOODING MITIGATION  

 Jt. Finance/Leg. Veto 

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Leg.) Net Change 

 

SEG $100,000 - $100,000 $0 

 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $100,000 nonpoint SEG in 2025-26 in a new, annual 

appropriation to the Town of Norway in Racine County to assist with the mitigation of water runoff 

from Highway 36.  

 Veto by Governor [D-19]: Delete provision. 

 [Act 15 Vetoed Sections: 17 (as it relates to 20.370(6)(at)), 36, and 9132(6)] 

 

29. DEERSKIN RIVER DREDGING   

 Jt. Finance/Leg. Veto 

 (Chg. to Base) (Chg. to Leg.) Net Change 

 

SEG $1,750,000 - $1,750,000 $0 

 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $1,750,000 in 2025-26 in a new biennial appropriation 

from environmental management SEG for a grant to the Town of Washington (Vilas County) to 

dredge the Deerskin River. 

 Veto by Governor [D-14]: Delete provision. 

 [Act 15 Vetoed Sections: 17 (as it relates to s. 20.370(4)(kr), 34 and 9132(7)] 

 

GPR $70,000 
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30. GREEN LAKE ASSOCIATION 

 Joint Finance/Legislature: Provide $250,000 in 2025-26 in a new continuing appropriation 

from environmental management SEG to the Green Lake Association for the mitigation of 

phosphorus pollution in Green Lake, in the City of Green Lake. 

 [Act 15 Sections: 33 and 9132(9)] 

 

SEG $250,000 


